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Six Monthly Compliance Report of the direction of Hon’ble NGT 

in the matter of O.A. No. 606/2018 dated 31.03.2023 for the state of Chhattisgarh 

Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 

1 Para 26: It is seen that still a gap of 1115 TPD in 

generation and processing of solid waste. 

 

• In compliance with the directives of the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal (NGT), we are 

pleased to report our Solid waste management efforts. Out of the 3,871 tons per day (TPD) 

of solid waste generated, a substantial 2,169 TPD is efficiently processed at the 175 Compost 

Shed in urban areas, 73,066 Community Compost pit in rural areas and through home 

composting initiatives, while an additional 1,662 TPD is effectively managed at the 360 Solid 

and Liquid Resource Management (SLRM) Centres in urban areas and 9,309 Segregation 

Sheds in rural areas with a gap of 09 TPD. In Urban areas 31 TPD of residual waste is 

disposed of at the sanitary landfill, showcasing our dedication to minimizing the 

environmental impact of waste. This remarkable synergy in our waste management system 

signifies that there is no gap between solid waste generation and its responsible processing, 

as we continually strive to adhere to Solid Waste Management,  Rules, 2016. 
 Urban Area Rural Area TOTAL 

Waste Generated (TPD) 1820 2051 3871 

Waste Processed at 

Compost Shed / Home Composting (TPD) 
1063 1106 2169 

Waste Processed at 

SLRM Centre (TPD) 
726 936 1662 

Waste/Inerts disposed at 

scientific landfill (TPD) 
31 0 31 

Gap 0 9 9 
 

2 Para 26: There is no categorical information about 

legacy waste in remaining 162 ULBs out of total 

169 though it is stated that 470 acres of land 

stands reclaimed in 162 ULBs and is being 

utilized for developing infrastructure in form of 

SLRM centres and compost sheds. 

• We are pleased to present a comprehensive update on our waste management initiatives. Out 

of 162 ULBs, most of them are with populations under one lakh. 

• Under the mission aptly named "Mission Clean City," we have successfully processed the 

accumulated legacy waste at dumpsites throughout these 162 ULBs, drawing inspiration from 

the proven and effective Ambikapur model. Which included steps such as Segregation of 

waste at dump sites and formation of garbage heap followed by sprinkling of water and 

bacterial inoculum and finally scientifically remediation of the dumpsite. 

• One of the most noteworthy accomplishments of this mission has been the reclamation of a 

remarkable 470 acres of land across 162 ULBs. This land reclamation has not only served as 

an environmental restoration endeavour but has also provided us with a unique opportunity 

for community development. These reclaimed lands have been thoughtfully repurposed to 

create vital infrastructure in the form of  SLRM Centers, Compost Sheds, Gauthan, fostering 

the sustainable management of waste and proper utilization of reclaimed land. 
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Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 

• Thanks to the implementation of the “Ambikapur old dumpsite remediation model”, we can 

confidently report that there are currently no existing dumpsites in these 162 ULBs. 

• This remarkable achievement is indicative of our commitment to environmentally 

responsible waste management practices. The successful remediation of old dumpsites has 

not only eliminated the potential environmental hazards associated with these sites but has 

also paved the way for land reclamation. In total, a significant 470 acres of land within these 

ULBs have been thoughtfully reclaimed and repurposed to benefit the community. 

• The detailed information about the status of legacy waste in 162 ULBs is attached in 

Annexure A. 

3 Para 26: there is gap in utilization of the installed 

capacity of STPs 
• We are delighted to provide a positive update in response to the tribunal’s directive regarding 

ensuring connectivity with installed Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs) and proposed STPs. 

• In recent months, notable progress has been made in this context, due to a series of 

constructive initiatives and regular meetings conducted by the Chief Secretary of state and 

comprehensive review session chaired by the Secretary, Urban Administration & 

Development Department with Municipal Commissioners, and officers. 

• The capacity utilization of constructed STPs has notably increased from 178.6 MLD in March 

2023 to 222.2 MLD in September 2023. 

• Additionally, Municipal Corporation Raipur has identified 09 industrial units which can 

utilize the treated wastewater from the STPs at Nimora, Kara and Chandandih. The industries 

are in the process of demand assessment and preparing Pre-feasibility report. Thereafter the 

MoU signing process will be initiated for utilizing treated wastewater from STPs.  

• Details of the Utilization capacity of all the operational STPs is attached in Annexure B. 

4 Para 27: Directions for strict adherence of 

timelines for SWM Rules, 2016 
• The State has successfully implemented 10 out of 11 activities outlined in SWM Rules, 2016 

within the specified timelines. These tasks encompassed critical components such as 

identifying suitable sites for waste processing and landfill facilities, enforcing waste 

segregation at source, ensure door to door collection and implementing efficient waste 

collection and transportation systems. 

• While all other activities were completed within timelines, we acknowledge that the final 

activity i.e.,  the bioremediation or capping of old and abandoned dump sites is in progress.  

• We are delighted to inform that significant progress has been made in the remediation work 

of existing legacy waste across 07 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs). The legacy waste at 05 ULBs 

namely Raigarh, Dhamtari, Korba, Durg and Jagdalpur have been remediated successfully 

and remediation work in 02 remaining ULBs namely Rajnandgaon, and Raipur is in progress. 

• Rajnandgaon has remediated 64% of the legacy waste. Raipur has started the windrow 

formation work and installed the waste screening equipment.  

• Details of the current status with timeline of 07 Legacy waste Dumpsites is attached in 

Annexure C. 
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Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 

5 Para 27: Supreme court judgement in paryavaran 

sureksha for installation of sewage treatment 

plant within time limit 

• In response to the tribunal's direction regarding the Supreme Court's judgment on ensuring 

the timely installation of sewage treatment plants (STPs), our state has undertaken significant 

measures in this regard. We have made substantial progress by developing a total wastewater 

treatment capacity of 772 MLD) dedicated to treating urban household wastewater. This 

substantial capacity is distributed across a network of 14 operational STPs with a combined 

capacity of 360.5 MLD, 11 STPs under construction with a cumulative capacity of 87.8 MLD, 

and an additional 9 STPs at the planning stage with a total capacity of 323.7 MLD. 

• The State has successfully installed 14 STPs across state within the prescribed time limits 

and has secured approval from the Hon’ble Supreme Court vide civil appeal no 7662/2021 

dated 18.04.2023 (attached as Annexure D) to ensure the timely completion of the remaining 

06 STPs before 30.06.2024.  

• State has made substantial progress by developing a total wastewater treatment capacity of 

772 MLD to treat wastewater generated from urban areas. This substantial capacity is 

distributed across a network of 14 operational STPs with a combined capacity of 360.5 MLD, 

11 STPs under construction with a cumulative capacity of 87.8 MLD, and additional 09 STPs 

at the planning stage with a total capacity of 323.7 MLD. 

6 Para 28: Ring-fenced amount of atleast Rs. 1000/- 

crores be set apart in terms of statement of the 

Chief Secretary, Chhattisgarh which has been 

taken on record and such funds be kept as “non-

lapsable”.  

• In adherence to the directive, the state has taken all necessary steps to ring-fence an amount 

Rs. 812.60 crores (non-lapsable) by opening separate bank account for  Urban Administration 

and Development Department (UADD) and Panchayat and rural development department. 

(P&RD) Furthermore, ULBs have also opened separate bank account and ring-fenced the 

required amount for solid & liquid waste management.  

• Details of the status of ring-fenced amounts is attached in Annexure E. 

7 Para 29: Development for mechanism for raising 

funds example user charges by 

households/contribution of corporate, business 

sectors, commercial establishments and the 

tourists who contribute to waste. 

• The state has established the mechanism for raising funds to support waste management 

initiatives. Notably, the Municipal User Charge Bylaws, designed to collect user charges 

from waste generators, have been notified in the Chhattisgarh Gazette on 27.07.2017 for 

Municipal Council and Municipal Panchayats and on 07.12.2017 for Municipal 

Corporations. It's important to highlight that these bylaws are now in effect and being 

diligently enforced across all Municipal Bodies within the state. This proactive step is 

instrumental in securing sustainable funding for waste management efforts, encompassing 

contributions of households, corporate entities, businesses, and commercial establishments, 

who make a substantial impact on waste generation. 

• As of September 2023, total amount of Rs 165 Crore till September 2023 from urban areas 

and Rs 13.53 Lakhs from rural areas has been collected through user charges, affirming the 

concrete influence of this initiative in bolstering the waste management services offered by 

the ULBs. 

• The Chhattisgarh Gazette notification of Municipal User Charge Bylaws is attached in 

Annexure F. 
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Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 

8 Para 30: Direction for scientifically handling the 

waste (processing and disposal) as per SWM 

Rules 2016. 

• We have undertaken a holistic and comprehensive approach to ensure the scientific handling 

of waste, fully adhering to the Solid Waste Management Rules,2016. All the ULBs of the 

State follows Mission Clean City Model of Ambikapur which incorporates maximum 

utilization of waste by recycling of the dry fraction and composting of wet fraction and 

eliminates the need of landfills for disposing rejects. The Mission Clean City Guidebook 

(Plan and Strategy) for all ULBs has been approved and issued for implementation on 

07.09.2016. 

• Source Segregation: At the very foundation of our waste management strategy is the 

promotion of source segregation through the distribution of green and blue bins to each 

household and shops. These bins serve as visible reminders to households and businesses, 

encouraging them to segregate their waste at its origin. This simple yet effective step 

significantly enhances the efficiency of the waste management process. 

• Door-to-Door Collection: We have made it a priority to implement a 100 % door-to-door 

collection system, ensuring that segregated waste is systematically collected from 

households and commercial establishments through tricycles, E-rickshaws and mini-

tippers through SHG women. This approach not only minimizes litter and unsegregated 

waste in public areas but also reinforces the importance of responsible waste disposal 

within the community. 

• Covered Transportation: The journey from source to processing or disposal facilities is 

equally critical. About 6,963 covered tricycles in rural areas and 3378 Covered vehicles 

(tricycle, E-rickshaw, mini tipper, and tractor) are engaged to transport waste, preventing 

the spillage, and scattering of waste materials along transportation routes. This measure 

safeguards against environmental contamination and upholds the integrity of segregated 

waste. 

• Establishing Waste Processing Facilities: To further facilitate scientific waste 

management, we have set up essential facilities including 360 SLRM centers, 175 

Compost sheds, 2 Integrated Solid Waste Management (ISWM) facilities in urban areas 

and 9,309 segregation sheds, 73,066 community compost pits in rural areas. These 

facilities are integral in ensuring that waste is processed and managed effectively and in 

accordance with SWM rules, 2016. 

• PPE Kits for Workers: The well-being and safety of workers engaged in waste 

management activities are of utmost importance. We ensure their protection by supplying 

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) kits every six months, with additional provisions 

made as needed ensuring their well-being and safeguarding them against potential health 

hazards. These measures include safety gear such as gloves, masks, and protective 

clothing. 

4

451

451



 

 

Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 

• Recyclables and Resource Recovery: A crucial component of our waste management 

strategy is the recovery of valuable resources. Recyclables are sold to authorized 

recyclers, while Segregated Combustible Fraction (SCF) and Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) 

are provided to cement plants and other similar industries for use as an alternative fuel 

source. These practices contribute to resource conservation and environmental 

sustainability. 

• Training and Capacity Building: Our proactive approach to skill enhancement and 

capacity development is pivotal in ensuring the effective execution of waste management 

projects. We regularly conduct training programs for individuals involved in these 

projects, equipping them with the necessary skills and knowledge to adhere to scientific 

practices. Through the "Swachhata Diksha" training center in Ambikapur, we extend our 

expertise to multiple states, conducting training sessions and capacity-building workshops 

focused on sustainable waste management solutions. Furthermore, our commitment to 

knowledge sharing goes beyond national borders, as exemplified by our collaboration 

with Nepal, where we've provided training to approximately 70 officials, underscoring 

our dedication to promoting responsible waste management practices internationally. 

• Zero Landfill Model: Our unwavering commitment to minimizing landfill use for waste 

disposal is strongly supported by our dedicated focus on essential facilities such as SLRM 

centers, segregation sheds, compost sheds, and the community compost pit. These 

facilities play a critical role in efficiently converting both wet and dry waste into valuable 

compost and recyclable materials, including SCF and RDF, leading to a substantial 

reduction in waste sent to landfills. Consequently, we are making steady progress towards 

our ultimate objective of establishing a zero-landfill model, significantly mitigating the 

environmental impact of our waste management practices. 

• As a testament to the effectiveness of these practices, we are proud to share that Chhattisgarh 

has been awarded the distinction of being recognized as the Cleanest State (2019, 2020 and 

2021) in India on three separate occasions. These accolades have been bestowed upon us by 

the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA), India, under their Swachh Sarvekshan 

initiative. These honours serve as a testament to our unwavering commitment to excellence 

in the field of waste management and our consistent dedication to maintaining the highest 

standards of cleanliness and sustainability within our state. 

9 Para 31: End users of the compost and rejects 

from Integrated MSW facilities with composting 

facilities and material recovery facilities are not 

given. 

• The compost generated from these compost pits of rural and urban areas are being utilized in 

community parks, gardens and distributed to local farmers for agricultural purposes. 

• The Segregated Combustible Fractions and Refused Derived Fuels generated from ISWM 

facilities are being sent to nearby Cement Industries for final disposal. 

10 Para 32: Data shows that out of 2051 TPD of 

waste generated in rural areas, 936 TPD waste is 
• Among the 3,871 tons per day (TPD) of waste generated in the state, a substantial portion of 

2,051 TPD is generated in rural areas. Out of which, 1,106 TPD wet waste is efficiently 
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Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 
collected and segregated. However, this does not 

match with waste processed at SLRM and 

compost shed/home compositing.  

processed at the 73,066 Community compost pits and through home composting initiatives, 

while 936 TPD dry waste is effectively managed at the 9,309 Segregation Sheds. A minimal 

amount of 09 TPD solid waste remains unattended which will be managed by establishing 

processing centres in remaining rural areas. This well-coordinated waste management system 

reflects our unwavering commitment to bridging the gap between waste generation and its 

responsible processing, in strict accordance with our continuous dedication to comply with 

the Solid Waste Management, Rules, 2016. 

11 Para 32: Community compost pits be properly 

maintained, ensuring that compost produced is 

fully utilized and standardized designs be 

executed at town and village level. 

• We wish to affirm our commitment to this crucial aspect of sustainable waste management 

and are pleased to report that all the compost pits within the 168 ULBs across our state have 

been meticulously constructed and are currently operational. These compost pits have been 

established in strict adherence to the standardized designs provided by the State Urban 

Development Agency, Chhattisgarh. Furthermore, we are proactively engaged in taking 

regular maintenance practices to ensure the strengthening of Compost pits and their continued 

functionality. 

• Moreover, standardized compost pits have constructed based on the Nadep technology at the 

Gram panchayats for efficient waste management practices. 

• The compost generated from these compost pits of rural and urban areas are being utilized in 

community parks, gardens and distributed to local farmers for agricultural purposes. All the 

ULBs had started distributing compost free of cost initially to the nearby farmers in the name 

of Sonah Khatu. Then citizens had shown interest to use this Sonah Khatu and the sale/use 

of compost gradually increased.  

12 Legacy waste at 7 ULBs be remediated without 

further delay and quantify remediated legacy 

waste indicating that no legacy waste is remaining 

and reported in the next compliance report. (Para 

33, 34 & 35)  

a. Para 33: Legacy waste sites at 7 ULBs must be  

i. maintained free from fires and other 

hazards till remediation. Safety of workers 

engaged should be ensured.  

ii. Such sites may be fenced with row of trees 

or wall, as may be viable, for aesthetics, 

preventing foul smell and safety.  

iii. Provisions of Schedule-I of the SWM Rules, 

2016 may be strictly followed.  

iv. Water quality in the vicinity of legacy waste 

dump sites may be periodically monitored. 

• We are delighted to inform that significant progress has been made in the remediation work 

of existing legacy waste across 07 ULBs. The legacy waste at 05 ULBs namely Raigarh, 

Dhamtari, Korba, Durg and Jagdalpur have been remediated successfully and remediation 

work in 02remaining ULBs namely Rajnandgaon, and Raipur is in progress.  

• In Rajnandgaon, the progress stands at 64%. 

• For Raipur, substantial groundwork has been accomplished, including a baseline survey, 

submission of an action plan, and windrow forming for approximately 10,000 cum of 

waste. However, due to rainy season, the screening process has been delayed, and it will 

be commenced in October 2023. As per our established milestones, 40% of the legacy 

waste will be remediated by December 2023 and 100% by December 2024. 

• The legacy waste sites are being diligently maintained, free from fires and other hazards, with 

particular attention to ensuring the safety of workers engaged in the process. We have 

initiated the beautification and safety measures as recommended, which include Concrete 

Measures for Leachate Collection and Treatment, fencing of these sites with rows of trees or 

walls for enhanced aesthetics, prevention of foul odors, and safety. The provisions of 

Schedule-I of the Solid Waste Management (SWM) Rules, 2016 are being meticulously 
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Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 
If any contamination is found, remedial 

action may be taken.  

v. Environmental safety aspects associated 

with legacy waste dump sites be complied 

with as specified in Schedule I of MSW 

Rules, 2016.)  

b. Para 34: Concrete measures for leachate 

collection and treatment needs to be taken.  

i. Source apportionment studies are required 

to assess the actual impact of air pollution 

sources at dumpsite on air quality in the 

region.  

ii. Detailed hydrogeological investigations 

and containment transport modelling is 

required to assess the impact of dumpsites 

on surface / ground water.” 

c. Para 35: 7 ULBs may remediate legacy waste 

expeditiously,  

i. preponing proposed schedule upto 

December 2024.  

ii. Use for land to be reclaimed be declared in 

advance so that further steps can be taken in 

that direction. 

followed. Regular monitoring of water quality in the vicinity of legacy waste dump sites is 

being conducted, and any identified contamination is promptly addressed through appropriate 

remedial actions. 

• The ULBs have  proactively declared the intended use for the reclaimed land in Riverfront 

development projects, Livelihood, Gouthan, Compost center, Oxyzone, Amusement Park and 

Swachhatta Chetna Sanitation Park, thus facilitating the necessary steps in the direction of 

sustainable land reclamation. These efforts reflect our unwavering commitment to addressing 

legacy waste without further delay, ensuring that no legacy waste remains un-remediated. 

• Details of the status, timeline and intended use of reclaimed land of all the 7 Legacy waste 

is attached in Annexure C. 

13 Para 35: CPCB in consultation with some of the 

States PCBs and Municipal Corporations may 

work out environmentally safe methods/options 

for their use as directed in respect of State of UP. 

• As directed, we have directed the ULBs to reserve one-third of the reclaimed land for the 

purpose of establishing dense forests. This initiative contributes to the enhancement of green 

cover and biodiversity. Another one-third of the reclaimed land from the legacy dump sites 

has been dedicated to the establishment of integrated waste management facilities. This 

decision is pivotal in advancing our waste management capabilities and promoting 

sustainable practices. The remaining one-third of the reclaimed land is available for diverse 

purposes, in alignment with the overarching goals mentioned above. This flexibility allows 

for a balanced approach, including the potential for monetization if necessary for addressing 

the legacy waste. This prudent approach ensures that the land is used in a manner that best 

serves the community and environmental objectives. 

• Bioremediation, followed by bio-mining, is executed as per the Guidelines and Standard 

Operating Procedures (SoP) outlined by the CPCB. These procedures are rigorously followed 

to ensure effective and environmentally sound waste treatment. The residues and rejects 
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Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 
arising from these processes are managed with well-defined destinations, reducing 

environmental impact, and supporting the sustainable reuse of waste by-products. 

• Details of the intended use of reclaimed land of all the 7 Legacy waste is attached in 

Annexure C. 

14 Para 36: Plastic waste and construction and 

demolition waste processing plants be set up 

ensuring that bio-medical, hazardous and E-waste 

are not co-mingled and treated with solid waste  

a. Further, instead of creating more 

dumping sites for waste generated on 

day-to-day basis, waste processing 

plants already set up be fully utilized so 

that no further legacy waste is generated. 

b. Simultaneously, plastic waste and 

construction and demolition waste 

processing plants be also set up ensuring 

that bio-medical, hazardous and E-waste 

are not co-mingled and treated with solid 

waste. 

c. It may be worthwhile to take into 

consideration guidelines on the subject 

issued by the Ministry of Housing and 

Urban Affairs (MoH&UA), GoI titled 

“Waste to Wealth” on 2.10.2017 under 

Swachh Bharat Mission.10 

• We are pleased to report that significant progress has been made in line with the NGT's 

directive outlined in Para 36. Currently, we have established SLRM Centers in 167 ULBs 

and have implemented Integrated Solid Waste Management (ISWM) Facilities in 2 ULBs. 

These initiatives are primarily focused on effective plastic waste management, with a 

stringent assurance that no bio-medical, hazardous, or E-waste is co-mingled or treated 

alongside solid waste. 

• Moreover, we have achieved a significant milestone by establishing a state-of-the-art plastic 

granule plant with a commendable capacity of 15 TPD in Raipur Municipal Corporation. This 

plant has successfully recycled approximately 345 tons of plastic waste, transforming it into 

granules and generating a remarkable revenue of One crore since February 2023.  

• Furthermore, we have successfully set up Construction and Demolition (C&D) waste 

processing plant with a capacity of 65 TPD in Raipur Municipal Corporation and of 1.5 TPD 

in Korba Municipal Corporation. These facilities have effectively repurposed around 5,000 

tons of C&D waste, utilizing it to fill low-lying areas and craft durable paver blocks, drain 

covers, concrete bench for garden and road-block structures.   

• The practicality and viability of these plastic granule and C&D plants are continuously 

monitored, and we are actively working towards replicating this model in other Municipal 

Corporations throughout the state. We are committed towards sustainable waste management 

practices while strictly adhering to the NGT's guidelines. 

• The images of the SLRM Centre, Compost Shed, Plastic Granule plant and C&D waste 

processing plant are attached in Annexure G . 

15 Para 37: Immediate efforts be made for ensuring 

connectivity with STPs and proposed STPs  

a. Gap in generation and treatment of 

sewage which is 421.4 MLD be 

addressed at the earliest as observed 

earlier. 

b. Appropriate treatment of such waste has 

to be undertaken ensuring that no fecal 

contaminants are discharged into water 

streams/ponds/rivers. 

• To address the gap between sewage generation and treatment capacity, our state is dedicated 

to promptly tackling this challenge. We have implemented a series of comprehensive 

measures aimed at enhancing the utilization of existing Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs). 

Notably, our efforts have yielded significant progress, with the treatment capacity increasing 

from 178.6 MLD in March 2023 to 222.2 MLD in July 2023. Additionally, we are actively 

expediting the establishment of proposed STPs, ensuring that all the generated sewage is 

meticulously treated to prevent any untreated waste from being discharged into water bodies. 

• In Chhattisgarh, most of the urban households are relied on on-site sanitation systems such 

as Septic Tanks, Pit latrines and twin pits. So, all ULBs have established Faecal sludge 

treatment facility for the treatment of fecal contaminants/ septage generated from the 

households of the ULBs. A total number of 160 ULBs have Faecal Sludge Treatment Plants 

(FSTP) based on Low-cost gravity based Planted Drying Beds for the treatment of black 
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Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 
c. The STPs set up so far need to be 

properly operated and to remain 

compliant with the standards. 

d. Treated sewage needs to be utilized for 

secondary purposes.  

e. Immediate efforts need to be made for 

ensuring connectivity with STPs so to 

operate with their fully designed and 

installed capacity. 

water generated in these ULBs. The ULBs namely Raipur, Bilaspur, Durg, Bhilai, Kawardha, 

Korba, Raigarh, Kirodimal Nagar and Badibacheli are using nearby STPs for co-treatment of 

septage. 

• The existing STPs are rigorously maintained, operated, and upgraded as necessary to ensure 

compliance with the prescribed standards. This entails regular maintenance, performance 

monitoring, and the use of state-of-the-art technologies to meet and exceed the required 

treatment standards. 

• ULBs are utilizing the treated wastewater from STPs in various  activities such as irrigation, 

road washing, dust suppression, industrial processes, and non-potable uses etc. Furthermore, 

Municipal Corporation Raipur has identified 09 industrial units which can utilize the treated 

wastewater from the STPs at Nimora, Kara and Chandandih. The industries are in the process 

of demand assessment and preparing Pre-feasibility report. Thereafter the MoU signing 

process will be initiated for utilizing treated wastewater from STPs. 

• Details of the under construction STPs and STPs under planning stage is attached in 

Annexure H. 

16 The issues relating to compliance of STPs with 

standards and utilization of treated sewage be 

monitored and looked into by centralised 

mechanism at State level. Instead of high costed 

STPs in small population towns/villages, 

oxidation ponds and other low-cost options be 

preferred  

a. (para 48): Available treatment capacity 

should be fully utilised.  

b. STPs be made compliant with the 

prescribed standards. 

c. There is urgent need that entire installed 

capacity of 360.5 MLD is utilised.  

d. Glaring gaps existing at locations like 

Domuhani (Bilaspur), Chandandih 

(Raipur), Nimora (Raipur), Balikota 

(Jagdalpur) and other places be looked 

into on continuous basis by a centralised 

mechanism which may be set up within a 

month. 

• We are pleased to inform the tribunal that we have taken proactive measures to address the 

concerns mentioned in Para 48. To ensure compliance with STP standards and promote the 

efficient use of treated sewage, we have established a centralized mechanism at the State 

level. This mechanism has enabled us to conduct regular meetings, closely monitor the 

performance of STPs, engage in discussions with relevant stakeholders, and take necessary 

actions to rectify any discrepancies. 

• In line with the directive to explore cost-effective options for small population towns and 

villages, we have also initiated the construction of FSTPs (planted gravel Beds), oxidation 

ponds and low-cost waste stabilization pond, constructed wetland, phytorid decentralized 

wastewater treatment units  for the treatment of fecal sludge/ wastewater generated from 

households. In current FY, 1537 number of such structures are targeted, out of which 09 are 

constructed and 226 are in DPR stage. 

• These solutions not only align with our commitment to environmental sustainability but also 

offer financially viable options for wastewater treatment. We remain dedicated to the 

effective management of sewage and wastewater treatment for the benefit of our communities 

and the environment. 

• We are delighted to provide a positive update in response to the tribunal’s directive regarding 

ensuring connectivity with installed Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs) and proposed STPs. 

• Due to a series of constructive initiatives and regular meetings conducted by the Chief 

Secretary of state and comprehensive review session chaired by the Secretary, Urban 

Administration & Development Department with Municipal Commissioners and officers, the 
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Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 
capacity utilization of constructed STPs of capacity 360.5 MLD has notably increased from 

178.6 MLD in March 2023 to 222.2 MLD in September 2023. 

• Details of the low-cost option for treatment of wastewater such as FSTP (planted gravel 

bed) and oxidation ponds is attached in Annexure I. 

17 Chief Secretary may immediately set up 

orientation programme on regular basis at 

appropriate institutional level to deal with 

environmental issues at district level  

a. (para 56). In order to facilitate 

expeditious execution of sewage and 

solid waste management projects, the 

Chief Secretary may consider suitable 

orientation/interaction programmes for 

District Magistrates or other concerned 

officers to improve environmental 

governance. The plans grounded for 

sewage and solid waste management be 

monitored rigorously at district and 

Tehsil level. 

• In our continuous efforts to promote education and expertise within the waste management 

sector, we have established the "Swachhta Diksha Centre" in Ambikapur. Our overarching 

goal is to equip professionals with the knowledge and tools needed to craft effective waste 

management solutions tailored to their specific communities. Simultaneously, we are 

dedicated to fostering public awareness of the paramount significance of responsible waste 

management in shaping a cleaner and more sustainable future. The "Swachhta Diksha 

Centre" has cutting-edge infrastructure and an extensive array of resources that facilitate in-

depth learning and skill development. Moreover, we offer a flexible training approach, 

accommodating the diverse needs of individuals, organizations, and communities by 

providing both online and offline training options. Our comprehensive curriculum covers 

every aspects of environmental issues on air, water pollution and waste management, 

including waste reduction, recycling, composting, and landfill management, ensuring a well-

rounded understanding of this critical field. Through the "Swachhata Diksha" training center, 

we have shared our expertise with multiple states, conducting training sessions and capacity-

building workshops for the District Magistrates and other concerned officers which improves 

sustainable waste management in the state. Our state has assisted multiple states by offering 

training and capacity building workshops regarding sustainable waste management. 80 

officials from Maharashtra, 50 from Uttar Pradesh, 28 from Tamil Nādu, 25 from Rajasthan, 

10 from Andhra Pradesh, 40 from Tripura, 25 from Ladakh and 04 from J&K have been 

offered training from the training centre. Additionally, our reach extends beyond national 

borders, exemplified by our collaboration with Nepal, where we have provided training to 

approximately 70 officials. This international collaboration underscores our commitment to 

promoting responsible waste management practices on a global scale. 

• Under Swachh Bharat Mission Gramin, the Rural Departments has organized several training 

programs on solid and liquid waste management, plastic waste management, fecal sludge 

management for Panchayati Raj Institution members, concerned stakeholders at development 

blocks and district levels. A total of 452 trainings were organized in the financial year 2022-

23 in which a total of 39427 people were trained. These training programs  is continuously 

enhancing the skills and knowledge of individuals engaged in the execution of waste 

management projects, ensuring effective and informed implementation. 

• Details of the training session conducted is attached in Annexure J. 

18 Para 58: Status of sewage and solid waste 

management with respect to each city, town and 
• The comprehensive data on solid and liquid waste management of ULBs of the state has been 

uploaded in the State's Urban Administration and Development (UADD) website and 
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Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 
village be placed on State’s portal and be made 

part of District environment Plan. 

Swachh Bharat Mission portal every month for public dissemination. By enhancing data 

accessibility, we contribute to improved waste management planning and environmental 

sustainability at the local and regional levels. 

• This endeavour aligns with our commitment to transparency, accountability, and the active 

involvement of the public in matters related to sewage and solid waste management, as 

outlined in the directives of the National Green Tribunal (NGT). We will continue to work 

towards strengthening these data dissemination mechanisms and promoting a culture of 

shared responsibility for waste management practices. 

• Screenshot of the reports published on the web portal is attached as Annexure K. 

19 Chief Secretary may set up a centralized single 

window mechanism for planning, capacity 

building and monitoring of waste management at 

the State level and District level  

a. (para 59): First change required is to set 

up a centralized single window 

mechanism for planning, capacity 

building and monitoring of waste 

management at the State level. Of 

course, local authorities have to do their 

duty and stocktaking at the district levels 

may continue but subject to supervision 

and control of such mechanism.  

b. It should be headed by an officer of the 

rank of Additional Chief Secretary 

with representation from concerned 

departments – Urban Development, 

Rural Development, Environment and 

Forest, Agriculture, Water Resources, 

Fisheries and Industries.  

c. The mechanism should be working on 

fulltime basis. Its functions should 

include preparing a comprehensive blue 

print, periodic review of progress in 

bridging the gaps in sewage and solid 

waste management and establishing, 

continuous interaction with the 

stakeholders, including experts and 

• The State has established a centralized single window mechanism headed by Additional 

Chief Secretary of the State to review the progress of under construction/proposed STPs, 

increasing connectivity of the existing STPs, interact with various stakeholders to utilize the 

treated wastewater from STPs and to discuss with the experts in the field of waste 

management to strengthen the solid waste management in the state. This mechanism will 

serve as the guiding authority for coordinating waste management efforts within the State, 

while local authorities continue to carry out their responsibilities at the district level, under 

the supervision and guidance of this centralized mechanism. 

• The first meeting of this committee was held on 27.09.2023 to review the progress in STP 

connectivity, utilizing the treated water from STPs in nearby industries and also reviewed the 

steps taken by departments with regards to the direction of Hon’ble NGT.  

• Notification of the formation of centralized single window mechanism, Letter to call the 

first meeting and minutes of the first meeting of this committee is attached as Annexure L. 

• Consistent training initiative for personnel involved in waste management projects is actively 

in motion. Training sessions are independently orchestrated by both the Urban and Rural 

Departments, catering to individuals deeply involved in the execution of waste management 

projects. The core purpose of this program is to elevate the proficiency and expertise of those 

engaged in the practical implementation of waste management projects, guaranteeing that the 

procedures are not just effective but also well-informed. This proactive strategy is geared 

toward the enhancement of waste management practices, with a fundamental commitment to 

environmental preservation. Simultaneously, it reinforces robust collaboration among all 

stakeholders involved in these endeavours. 
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Sr No. NGT’s Analysis, Findings and Direction Compliance/ Action taken 
institutions, concerned departments, 

community members and all other 

stakeholders. 

d. There must be a continuous training 

programme for those involved in 

execution of waste management projects.  

e. It was held that training must be planned 

for probationers and in service officers, 

particularly those who have to serve as 

District Magistrates to implement DEPs 

including sewage and solid waste 

management. 

20 State level Monitoring Mechanism be set up 

under Chief Secretary and District level 

Monitoring Mechanism under District Magistrate 

for monthly review starting from 1st May 2023 

(para 59 & 65). 

a. Restoration plans need to be executed at 

the earliest simultaneously in all 

districts/cities/ towns/ villages in a time 

bound manner without further delay with 

well laid monitoring mechanism at State 

and District level.  

b. District Magistrates must take ownership 

for monitoring of sewage and solid waste 

management and regularly providing 

report to Chief Secretary on monthly 

basis and overall compliance be ensured 

by Chief Secretary for which regular 

meetings be conducted. 

• The state has directed all the district collectors vide letter dated 23.05.2023 to set up District 

level Monitoring Mechanism to review the progress of solid and liquid waste management 

of the districts in every month. In this context, a resilient Monitoring Mechanism has been 

firmly established, operating effectively at every District levels.  Its primary objective is to 

ensure the efficient execution of restoration plans within predetermined timelines, spanning 

across all districts, cities, towns, and villages. This steadfast commitment to progress is 

fortified by an intricate monitoring framework, strategically designed to expedite the 

restoration process and eliminate any potential delays. 

• District Magistrates have wholeheartedly embraced the responsibility of overseeing sewage 

and solid waste management within their respective domains. To guarantee transparency and 

accountability, monthly meetings are diligently convened to assess the overall status and 

advancement in waste and sewage management. The District Magistrates provide 

comprehensive monthly reports on the progress of these crucial initiatives to the Secretary of 

the Urban Development Department. 

• In parallel, the Chief Secretary, as the central figure in ensuring state-wide compliance, 

actively conducts regular meetings with all involved departments Secretaries. These meetings 

serve the purpose of not only tracking the progress of ongoing initiatives but also addressing 

any obstacles that may arise, all the while maintaining a high standard of accountability. This 

proactive approach stands as a testament to our resolute commitment to advancing waste 

management practices and safeguarding our environment. 

• The active engagement of the Chief Secretary and District Magistrates in monitoring and 

compliance ensures that these critical initiatives are progressing as planned, and any obstacles 

are promptly addressed to facilitate a cleaner and more sustainable future for our state. 

• Letter directing all the district collectors to set up District level Monitoring Mechanism is 

attached as Annexure M 
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location latitude longitude

1 NN Birgaon near kurdargarhi steel plant 21.295547 81.602402 12.26

2 NPP Gobara Nawapara 
 near Compost shed , Ward no. 

19, Tarri road
20.961967 81.853857 2.26

3 NPP Tilda Newra
 Ward no. 22, parsada road, near 

compost shed
21.550816 81.772616 5.26

4 NPP Arang ward no.15, near khel maidaan 21.188520 81.969480 1.02

5 NP Abhanpur
Ward no. 15, belbhata, near rajim 

road
21.053213 81.768760 2.32

6 NP Kharora Ward no. 11 21.409865 81.931551 2.52

7 NP Kurra ward no. 15 21.442530 81.654560 1.12

8 NP Mana Camp
ward no.14, PTS road, near baal 

grih
21.195493 81.725206 1.22

9 NPP Mahasamund tumgaon road 21.134665 82.101647 2.52

10 NPP Bagabahara Ward No. 9,near public toilet 21.039549 82.377093 2.02

11 NPP Saraipali
Ward No. 7, Jhilmila road ,near  

SLRM no.1
21.324234 83.020848 2.17

12 NP Pithora
 ward no. 12, nagar panchayat 

marg, near compost shed
21.150000 82.300000 1.27

13 NP Basna
 ward no. 4, near slrm jagdishpur 

road, near over bridge
21.287296 82.821938 2.02

14 NP Tumgaon Ward no. 2, mahasamund road 21.190023 82.134787 2.52

15 NPP Balodabazar village bharseli 21.688068 82.139927 2.52

16 NPP Bhatapara ward no.4, rawanbhata 21.734157 81.934501 4.02

17 NP Simga
 ward no 10,ekta nagar, near 

gajraj talab
21.640347 81.717700 1.92

18 NP Bhatgaon Near college road, Ward no. 3 21.659506 81.806887 1.02

19 NP Kasdol ward no. 01, court road 21.629217 82.435228 7.52

20 NP Lavan  Ward no. 8, near compost shed 21.633626 82.345589 1.52

21 NP Palari  Ward no. 1 21.533434 82.159105 2.12

22 NP Tundra ward no. 6, beside dhaan mandi 21.673603 82.617854 2.52

23 NP Bilaigarh ward no.6, bangla bhatha 21.629971 82.721507 2.02

24 NPP Gariyaband dharapara. Devbhog road 20.606640 82.080617 2.62

25 NP Rajim
Near compost shed, ward no. 1, 

bramcharya asharm ward.
20.978651 81.884531 2.52

26 NP Fingeshwar Near slrm centre, Ward no. 7 20.978811 82.044800 1.52

27 NP Chhura Aawas para, Ward no. 3 20.812816 82.195352 1.82

28 NP Kurud
 Ward No. 15, near railway 

crossing, kanharpuri
20.834277 81.696686 1.77

29 NP Nagari near compost shed. ward no. 02 20.341388 81.959569 2.52

30 NP Bhakhara  ward no. 02 20.859788 81.601077 1.02

31 NP Magarload ward no. 15, near compost shed 20.747361 81.849611 5.52

32 NP Amadi ward no.15, near Mini stadium 20.764837 81.493926 1.52

1

Durg BHILAI CHARODA  Ward 17 vasundhra nagar pushpa 

vatika 21.210485 81.439254

16.09

2
DHAMDHA

Near iti polytechnic durg 

bemetara road 21.447508 81.329572
3.52

3

JAMUL

Near shiv mandir slrm number 2 

ward 9

21.251123

81.397254 2.82

4 KUMHARI Ward 4 near mahamaya road 21.257021 81.526030 2.02

5 AHIWARA Ward no  7 near slrm centre 21.369107 81.425725 4.52

Reclaimed Dumpsite Detail

(Bio Mining Technology Based on Ambikapur Model)

Reclaimed Dumpsite 

Mahasamund

Name of ULB
Name of 

District
S.No.

Raipur

BalodaBazar

Bhatapara

Gariyaband

Dhamtari

Area 

Reclaimed

(in Acre)

Raipur division 

Durg Division 

13

460

460
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6
PATAN

Np Patan Pandar Khadan Near 

FSTP 21.035268 81.536501
2.62

7 UTAI Ward 1 umer poti road 21.125928 81.369016 11.52

8
BALOD

Ward No. 2 Dashra Talab Npp 

Balod 20.736603 81.209290
1.37

9
GUNDERDEHI

Ward No. 3 bhagat Singh Ward 

SLRM Center 20.950381 81.285415
2.32

10
GURUR

Ward No. 13 Np Gurur CMO 

Building 20.679579 81.404303
1.70

11
ARJUNDA

Ward No. 15 Ramjanki Ward 

Kargil Chowk SLRM Center 20.983948 81.203160
1.42

12

DALLIRAJHARA

1 Ward no. 12 Lal Madain 

Dallirajahara

2 Ward No. 1 Rajhara Baba BSP 

Town ship

20.571360 81.057270 3.52

13 DAUNDI Ward No. 09 Awarinala 20.484650 81.084310 2.02

14
DAUNDI LOHARA

Ward no. 11 Dr. Ambedkar Ward  

near by nagar Panchyat 20.786470 81.654048
1.42

15 CHIKLAKASA Ward No. 5 Near FSTP Plant 20.602840 81.087200 1.52

16 BEMETARA ward no 3 mukti dham ke pass 21.725067 81.534180 0.97

17
SAJA

Ward  no. 13 Near of Compost 

Shed 21.650949 81.320829
4.52

18 PARPONDI Ward No. 2 Indranagar 21.591861 81.210116 2.52

19 DEVKAR Ward No. 3 Karmchari Awas 21.554458 81.315445 3.52

20
BERLA

Ward no  1 chamdi mata mandir 

road, soni para 21.527395 81.474453
1.52

21 THANKHAMRIYA ward no 7 khir bangla ke aage 21.795531 81.332199 0.77

22
MARO

Ward No. 3 Shubhas Chandra 

Bose Ward SLRM Center
21.863164 81.848132 1.229

23
NAVAGARH(BEMETARA)

Ward No 13 Bavali Para SLRM 

Center 21.905453 81.606106
1.669

24
RAJNANDGAON

Ward no. 1 near  bajrangpur 

nawagaon 21.119525 81.005082
11.02

25
DONGARGARH

Ward No. 01 Near Compost Shed 21.205968 80.754475
2.52

26 KHAIRAGARH Ward No:1 Barbhari road gandai 21.418990 80.986636
2.72

27

CHUIKHADAN
Ward No:15  near compost shed

21.523170 80.995993 1.669

28
GANDAI

kamalnaryanpur  Near  atriya 

road 21.666208 81.057455
1.49

29
DONGARGAON

Ward No. 14 Kariyatola,Near  

Compost Shed Dongargaon 20.956183 80.834995
1.32

30
AMBAGARH CHOWKI

Ambagarh Chwoki Ward No. 14
20.770979 80.761082 1.52

31
CHURIYA

Vill. Boraidih Near By Chhuriya 

Compost Shed 21.001307 80.651442
1.02

32 KAWARDHA Ward No. 17 Transport Nagar 22.016484 81.240940 2.02

33
PANDARIYA

Ward no. 10, near new bus stand 22.219976 81.409989
1.570

34
BODLA

Ward no. 9, near punjab national 

bank, jabalpur road 22.164206 81.213255
1.66

35
PANDATRAI

Ward no.10, sakti ward near 

mukti dham 22.183354 81.328676
1.67

36 SAHASPUR LOHARA Ward No. 11 S. Lohara 21.836692 81.130256 1.02

37 PIPARIYA Ward No. 15 Pipariya 21.997967 81.323690 1.02

1

TIFRA  ward no 15, mannadol, beside 

sabji
22.068991 82.144573 3.52

2 TAKHATPUR Ward 15, Near Maweshi Bazar 22.136019 81.881389 3.22

3 RATANPUR ward no 7,girjaband ward 22.280192 82.177024 2.52

4

KOTA Ward No. 15 Near Railway 

Crossing
22.294099 82.030199 1.27

5 BODRI ward 10, dadah 22.024673 82.012310 1.66

Balod

Bemetara

Rajnandgaon

Kawardha

Bilaspur

Bilaspur Division 

14

461

461



6 BILHA ward 15 Nipania road 21.961560 82.057040 0.77

7 GOURELA ward no 13 lohrajhorki 22.771063 81.924290 2.02

8 PENDRA ward no 3 near FCI godawn 22.775600 81.956656 1.72

9

SAKRI  ward no 02, bandhwa para, near 

bijali office
22.109928 82.082283 1.52

10

SIRGITTI Ward No 03 Near Muktidham 

Sirgitti
22.045461 82.148846 1.38

11 MALHAR ward no 03,radhakrishna ward 21.900630 82.280300 1.02

12

MUNGELI ward no 6, paramhans ward rehtua 

khaar near 
22.047130 81.694410 1.52

13 LORMI ward no 13, muktidham 22.269840 81.702110 1.02

14 PATHARIYA dhanrash road ward no 8 22.021668 82.623826 2.22

15 SARGAON Ward 8, beside overhead tank 21.907790 81.984591 1.62

16

JANJGIR NAILA
Ward No. 25 santi Nagar Janjgir 21.987412 82.580356 6.72

17

CHAMPA PIL ROAD ,NEAR BERIYAR 

chowk
22.028651 82.643237 1.92

18 SAKTI WARD No 4 Near hatri bazar 22.020352 82.946360 1.17

19 AKALTARA Ward No. 14 sabariya dera 22.001339 82.448839 5.12

20

NAYA BARADWAR ward no1 durpa road 

nayabaradwar
22.020151 82.809116 2.02

21 BALODA Ward 12 Rampur 22.139380 82.464537 1.22

22

KHAROD word no. 10 

sukul para
21.748006 82.580954 1.77

23

SHIVRINARYAN  word no. 1 sikari dera 

(janakpurword jogidipa)
21.721631 82.582308 1.52

24 ADBHAR Beside Police Station Adbhar 21.952450 83.014530 0.72

25
NAVAGARH

Ward No. 1 near lingeshwar 

temple Nawagarh
21.854930 82.660370 3.02

26 SARAGAON  Bhatapara ward 1 22.003368 82.752059 1.02

27

CHANDRAPUR
word no 04, jabranpur, chandrapur 21.713498 83.232809 62.52

28

DABHARA word no 02, chirghar road, 

dabhara
21.776361 83.068723 1.10

29

JAIJAIPUR ward no 3 near badka bhata 

jaijaipur
21.835257 82.835148 1.72

30 RAHOD word no. 15 sit Baba word 21.803096 82.504687 1.02

31

DIPKA mukatidham k pas 

Joyti Nagr near tahsil office
22.361411 82.544578 2.72

32

KATGHORA near family court chhiraa ward no 

1
22.511979 82.538987 1.56

33 CHURIKALA dhanvash road ward no 15 22.472621 82.623822 0.985

34 PALI  near Muktidham 22.374010 82.329488 0.72

35 KHARSIYA ward no 4  nawapara road 21.993710 83.092550 0.764

36

SARANGARH
Ward no. 3 Near Maveshi Bazar 21.591915 83.073898 2.77

37 GHARGHODA Ward No. 15 Near Girls hostel 22.177162 83.355500 1.02

38 DHARAMJAYGARH Ward No. 14 CHIKATWANI 22.459225 83.239054 1.02

39 BARAMKELA Lendhra road ward number 10 21.559725 83.268093 1.66

40

KIRODIMAL NAGAR ward no 9 uchchbhithi Road vijay 

nagar
21.933708 83.322385 1.66

41 SARIYA Bhulumuda cowk ward no 15 21.646145 83.372148 1.59

42

LAILUNGA ward 13 Near Mukti Dham 

Lailunga
22.385793 83.586027 1.02

43 PUSSORE Ward No. 5 Near Parri Talab 21.750100 83.381352 0.525

1 Ambikapur
ward no 46, bilaspur road 

ambikapur 23.100429 83.179770

16.52

2 Lakhanpur
ward no 15, shivpur , 

Lakhanpur 22.999390 83.033336

13.52

3 Sitapur
ward no 05, Near Aharapara 

talab , sitapur 22.752898 83.514426

1.234

4 Balrampur
Sindoor river road , Balrampur 23.609404 83.617383

2.52

Mungeli

Bilaspur

Janjgir Champa

Surguja

KORBA

Raigarh

Surguja Division 

15

462

462



5 Ramanujgunj
ward no 03, near ring road , 

Ramanujganj 23.821401 83.700724

2.02

6 Rajpur
ward no03, near wine shop , 

Rajpur 23.340457 83.405516

1.52

7 Kusmi
waard no 12, karondha road 

near muktidham 23.894428 83.925401

2.52

8 Wadrafnagar
ward no 03, Chadaila nala, 

Wadrafnagar 23.757416 83.192828

1.12

9 Surajpur
ward no 01, near rend river , 

Surajpur 23.219605 82.887292

1.77

10 Pratappur ward no 01, chalgali road, near 

new Bus stand , Pratappur 23.560360 83.342260

1.72

11 Bhatgaon
ward no 08, deployaring area 

jharjharwa 23.355730 83.005080

1.77

12 Bishrampur
 ward no 01, at rti collony , 

Bishrampur 23.210626 82.961414

1.02

13 Jarhi
ward no 05, muram ghat near 

durga pandal, Jarhi 23.210626 83.034770

1.92

14 Premnagar
ward no 01, near community 

heath center, Premnagar 22.968433 82.691265

1.02

15 Chirmiri
ward no 34, near kali mandir at 

trenching groud , Chirmiri 23.179816 82.354966

3.12

16 Manendragarh
ward no 01near shidd baba 

temple, Manendragarh 23.198570 82.174634

5.52

17 Shivpurcharcha
ward no 11, near under bridge 

shivpur charcha 23.318380 82.519310

3.02

18 Baikunthpur
ward no 01, near boys hostel 

Talwapara 23.284195 82.564616

5.52

19 Jagrakhand
ward no 11, near old railway 

bridge, Jhagrakhand 23.223511 82.033650

1.77

20 Khongapani ward no 10, near  SECL colony , 

Forest area , Khongapani 23.201882 82.162344

2.52

21 Nailaidri
ward n0 2, near slrm center, nai 

ledri 23.179252 82.195598

2.02

22 Jashpurnagar
near old cattle market, ranchi 

road, Jashpurnagar 22.894428 84.156000

5.52

23 Pathalgaon
ward no 07, Raigarh road , 

Bharawi nala, Pathalgaon 22.533311 83.435600

2.02

24 Bagicha
ward no 10 Rainy road, Bagicha 22.995055 83.653028

3.52

25 Kotba
ward no 13, Shukhbatipara , 

near Police station, Kotba 22.434230 83.728670

1.27

26 Kunkiri
ward no 06, dugdugiya forest 

area , kunkuri 22.747603 83.946250

1.42

1 Bastar Bastar Ward no. 9 19.222590 81.946620 1.52

2 Kondagaon kopabeda ward no. 16 19.586630 81.652450 2.02

3 Keskal gadsiliyara ward no. 7 20.087400 81.571740 1.02

4 Farasgaon dongar road 19.867720 81.630190 1.76

5 Narayanpur Narayanpur behind muslim kabrishtan 19.432566 81.144574 2.68

6 Kanker
bardebhata near shita mandir 

SLRM shitlapara
20.  2677 81. 49208 2.26

7 Charama bheem rao ward no. 9 20.488923 81.366377 1.26

8 Naraharpur Near Surhi nala 20.468350 81.634350 1.76

9 Bhanupratappur Michipara 80.616389 20.037500 2.26

10 Pakhanjur Ward no. 14 ranwahi 20.031020 80.003452 1.26

11 Antagarh Near Kaju Plant ward no. 8 20.099429 81.159160 1.30

12 Dantewada ward no. 12 18.888940 81.361288 2.26

13 Geedam ward no. 14 18.983448 81.398960 1.76

14 Barsur ward no. 1 19.120860 81.378820 3.90

Balrampur

Bastar Division 

Surajpur

Koria

Jashpurnagar

Kondagaon

Kanker

16

463

463



15 Kirandul

near nagarjun bodh vihar Gandhi 

nagar ward no. 16 kirandul 18.636593 81.263281 2.26

16 Bade Bacheli ward no. 10 18.688459 81.249800 2.26

17 Sukma ward no. 13 18.385000 81.660000 4.46

18 Dornapal ward no. 15 18.162350 81.496900 3.26

19 Konta ward no. 9 17.852700 81.405100 4.26

20 Bijapur Near Shaanti nagar ward no. 7 18.795514 80.801873 2.26

21 Bhairamgarh
ward no. 2 pt dindyal upadhyay 

ward
19.006774 81.070035 3.93

22 Bhopal patnam ward no. 7 rani durgawati ward 18.858696 80.389526 2.06

470.66Total

Dantewada

Sukma

Bijapur
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Annexure B. 

Details of the Utilization capacity of all the operational STPs 

Sr.  

No. 
Location 

Existing STP 

Capacity 

Capacity 

Utilization 

(March 2023) 

Capacity 

Utilization  

(September 2023) 

Operational Status 

of STP 

Compliance 

Status of STP 

1 Chilhati (Bilaspur) 17.0 16.0 16.0 Operational Complied 

2 Domuhani (Bilaspur) 54.0 8.5 11.9 Operational Complied 

3 Mini Mata Chowk (Kawardha) 2.1 1.6 1.8 Operational Complied 

4 Bhatagaon (Raipur) 6.0 5.8 5.8 Operational Complied 

5 Kara (Raipur) 35.0 21.0 21.0 Operational Complied 

6 Nimora (Raipur) 90.0 75.0 75.0 Operational Complied 

7 Chandandih (Raipur) 75.0 12.0 40.0 Operational Complied 

8 Nawa Raipur – Zone 2 (Raipur) 10.0 3.5 3.5 Operational Complied 

9 Nawa Raipur – Zone 3 (Raipur) 7.0 1.0 1.0 Operational Complied 

10 Nawa Raipur – Sector 19 (Raipur) 1.2 1.2 1.2 Operational Complied 

11 Banjipali (Raigarh) 25.0 15.0 23.0 Operational Complied 

12 Bade Atarmoda (Raigarh) 7.0 7.0 7.0 Operational Complied 

13 Balikota (Jagdalpur) 25.0 8.0 12.0 Operational Complied 

14 Mohad (Rajnandgaon) 6.2 3.0 3.0 Operational Complied 

TOTAL 360.5 MLD 178.6 MLD 222.2 MLD Operational 

 

Note*: STP at Domuhani: Following a meticulous examination of the connectivity between the STP, it has been discerned that a substantial disparity in 

elevation exists between the STP and the associated drainage system. To rectify this situation effectively, extensive excavation and related engineering 

works are imperative. These tasks have been strategically scheduled to commence after the conclusion of the ongoing monsoon season. Rest assured, 

we are dedicated to addressing this challenge with utmost diligence and technical precision to optimize the performance of these vital STPs. 

STPs at Nawa Raipur: Currently, the STPs are in operational mode. However, they are not operating at their full capacity due to the relatively low 

population density in the area they serve. 
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Annexure C. 

Details of the status timeline and intended use of reclaimed land of the 7 Legacy waste Dumpsites 

Sr. 

No. 
ULBs Name 

Legacy 

Waste 

Quantity 

(Tonne) 

Area of 

Dumpsite 

(In sqm) 

State 

Budget 

allocation 
(in Lakh) 

Status 

March 2023 

Status 

September 2023 

Estimated 

work 

completion 

timeline 

Intended Use of Reclaimed Land 

1 Raipur 4,50,000 1,16,751 1816.00 

5th  Tender has 
been called due 

to non-

availability of 
the Qualified 

Bidders. 

Work awarded to 

contractor & Work 
started in July 2023 

Base line survey done, 

Action plan submitted, 
Windrow forming of 

around 10,000 m3 

waste is done.  

Dec 2024 Riverfront development projects 

2 Korba 2,64,000 41,278 693.71 20% completed. 100% work completed. May 2023 
Livelihood Park & proposed site for 

Transport Nagar 

3 Durg 1,44,000 40,469 599.58 70% completed. 100% work completed. Oct 2023 UIPA, Gouthan & Compost center, 

4 Raigarh 53,934 26,952 211.35 80% completed. 100% work completed. May 2023 Oxyzone & Amusement Park 

5 Jagdalpur 44,000 26,000 214.25 30% completed. 100% work completed. May 2023 Minor Forest Food processing centre 

6 Dhamtari 35,000 18211 131.00 70% completed. 100% work completed. May 2023 Oxyzone & Gauthan 

7 Rajnandgaon 26,506 14958 106.02 45% completed. 64% work completed. May 2023 Swachhatta Chetna Sanitation Park 

Total 10,17,440 2,84,619 3771.91 

Approx. 2,46,375 

Tonne of Legacy 

waste was 

remediated. 

Approx. 5,57,898 Tonne of Legacy 

waste have been remediated till 

now. 
- 

Note*: Raipur: Kindly be informed that the Legacy Waste remediation work at Raipur has experienced a somewhat delayed commencement due to the ongoing 

monsoon season. However, we want to assure you that we are confident that the pace of this essential work will significantly pick up moving forward. 

  Rajnandgaon: Kindly note that previously, Legacy Waste remediation at Rajnandgaon was managed by the ULB itself, with 53% completion. However, 

after the pivotal intervention by the NGT aimed at expediting the process, The ULB has appointed a contractor, and work will finish by March 2024 
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To, 

The Director, 
Urban Administration Department, 

Office Of TheMunicipal Corporation Jagdalpur 

Indrawati Bhawan, Nawa Raipur Atal Nagar 
Raipur, Chhattisgarh. 492002 

Dear Sir, 

Distt :- Bastar 

Subject: Work Completion Certificate of Legacy Waste Remediation work at Kangoli dumpsite 
Jagdalpur. 

This is to certify that the Municipal Corporation Jagdalpur, has successfully completed the legacy 
waste remediation work as per the work order dated 25/11/2022. The remediation work commenced 
on 30/01/2023 and was completed on 27/09/2023. 

A total of 44000 metric tons has been remediated in accordance with SWM Rules, 2016 and CPCB 
guidelines. 

30/09/2023 

Additionally, the ULB has undertaken tree plantation activities on the reclaimed land. A total of 890 
trees have been planted, contributing to the overall green cover enhancement of the area. 

Yours sincerely, 

The intended use of the reclaimed land is in line with the municipal planning and development 
objectives and Hon'ble NGT directions. The reclaimed land will be utilized for solid waste 
management-oriented projects and other projects which will increase the Revenue of Municipal 
Corporation. 

We hereby submit this Work Completion Certificate for your kind persual and records. 

Mr Haresh Mandavi 

Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Jagdalpur 
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C.A. No. 7662/2021

ITEM NO.4               COURT NO.15               SECTION XVII

               S U P R E M E  C O U R T  O F  I N D I A
                       RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL  NO(S).  7662/2021

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH                          APPELLANT(S)

                                VERSUS

CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD                    RESPONDENT(S)

(IA  No.163587/2021-EXEMPTION  FROM  FILING  C/C  OF  THE  IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT  and  IA  No.163585/2021-STAY  APPLICATION  and  IA
No.163584/2021-PERMISSION  TO  FILE  ADDITIONAL  DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
ANNEXURES )
 
Date : 18-04-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN
         HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Appellant(s)                    
                   Ms. Prachi Mishra, A.A.G.
                   Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
                   Mr. Prannoy Joe Sebastian, Adv.
                   Mr. Chaitanya, Adv.                   
                   
For Respondent(s)
                    

          UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
                             O R D E R

The State of Chhattisgarh has come up with the above statutory

appeal, aggrieved by order passed by the National Green Tribunal

rejecting their application for extension of time to formulate an

action plan. 

On 29.03.2023, when the appeal came up for hearing, we passed

the following order:

“Learned counsel for the State only seeks extension of

1

Digitally signed by
POOJA SHARMA
Date: 2023.04.21
18:04:53 IST
Reason:

Signature Not Verified
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C.A. No. 7662/2021

time  to  formulate  the  action  plan  and  put  the

necessary  infrastructure  in  place.  The  State  shall

file a status report of the action taken so far, the

remaining part of the action to be completed and the

time required for completion, within two weeks.”

In  compliance  of  the  said  order,  the  State  has  filed  an

affidavit.  In the affidavit the State has pointed out that the

State wants time for completion of six STP projects located in

Raipur and Raigarh on rivers Kharoon and Khelo and extension of

time for completion of six other STP projects located in Kanker,

Dhamtari,  Nawpara,  Rajim,  Simga  and  Korba  on  rivers  Mahanadi,

Seonath and Hasdeo. 

Paragraphs 9 to 12 of the affidavit may be usefully extracted

as follows:

“9. It is submitted that 6 STPs at Bhatagaon
(Kanpur), Chandandih (Raipur), Kara (Raipur),
Nimora  (Raipur)  wherein  the  polluted  river
stretch is (Bhatagaon to Bendri) P - IV and
Banjipali  (Raigarh)  and  Bade  Atarmoda
(Raigarh) wherein the polluted river stretch
exists in Kelo river (Raigarh to Kanaktora) P
-  V  is  completed  and  are  currently  100%
operational. Tabular chart depicting progress
of  100%  operational  STPs  in  the  river
stretches Bhatagaon to Bendri and Keio River
(Raigarh to Kanaktora) of the Appellant State
is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE A
(Page-6). 

10. Further, construction of other 6 STPs at
Kanker, Dhamtari, Nawapara, Simga, Rajim and
Korba were started by the Appellant which will
be completed on or before 30.06.2024 as has

2

26

473

473



C.A. No. 7662/2021

been submitted in the appeal itself. Tabular
chart  depicting  the  status  of  under
construction  STPs  in  the  Polluted  rivers
stretches of the State is annexed herewith and
marked as ANNEXURE B  (Page 7).

11. It is further submitted that the Appellant
State being committed in following the model
of  good  governance,  in  addition  to
construction  of  STPs  under  consideration  in
the present Appeal, the Appellant State has
taken  proactive  measures  to  prevent  water
pollution  by  undertaking  installation  of
various  additional  STPs.  Tabular  chart
depicting  the  status  of  under  construction
STPs in various river stretches River Mahanadi
(Sihawa to Aarang), River Seonath (Bemta to
Simga} and River Hasdeo (Korba to Urga) of the
Appellant  State  are  annexed  herewith  and
marked as ANNEXURE C (Page 8).

12.  It  is  pertinent  to  highlight  that  the
recent  monthly  progress  report  of  February
2023  prepared  in  compliance  of  order  dated
24.09.2020  in  O.A.  No.  673  of  2018  before
Hon'ble  Tribunal  further  demonstrates
significant efforts made and initiatives taken
by  the  Appellant  State  in  compliance  of
applicable laws especially Water (Prevention
and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air
(Prevention  and  Control  of  Pollution)  Act
1981. The recent monthly progress report of
February 2023 prepared by the Appellant State
in  compliance  of  order  dated  24.09.2020  in
O.A. No. 673 of 2018 before Hon’ble Tribunal
is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE D
(Pages 9-24).”

From what is extracted above, it is clear that six STPs in

Raipur  and  Raigarh  have  already  been  completed  and  they  are

currently  100%  operational.  Insofar  as  other  six  STPs  are

3

27

474

474



C.A. No. 7662/2021

concerned, the State has given an undertaking to complete the same

on or before 30.06.2024.

In view of the above, we are of the view that the State should

be granted extension of time to complete the construction of six

STPs also.  However, to ensure that the State complies with the

time limit as indicated in the affidavit of compliance, the appeal

is adjourned to August, 2023, for filing a further progress report.

In the meantime, out of the bank guarantee of Rs.10 Crores,

deposited by the State, 50% amount shall be released to the State

in view of the fact that six STPs have been completed and have been

made operational. 

 (POOJA SHARMA)                                (RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (SH)                               COURT MASTER (NSH)
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¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U ⁄UÊ¡¬òÊ, ÁŒŸÊ¢∑§ w} ¡È‹Êß¸UUU wÆv|÷Êª v ] 1193

∑˝§◊Ê¢∑§ xÆ ] ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U, ‡ÊÈ∑˝§flÊ⁄U, ÁŒŸÊ¢∑§ w} ¡È‹Êß¸UU wÆv|óüÊÊfláÊ {, ‡Ê∑§ v~x~

÷Êª 1
⁄UÊíÿ ‡ÊÊ‚Ÿ ∑§ •ÊŒ‡Ê

‚Ê◊Êãÿ ¬˝‡ÊÊ‚Ÿ Áfl÷Êª
◊¢òÊÊ‹ÿ, ◊„UÊŸŒË ÷flŸ, ŸÿÊ ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U

ŸÿÊ ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U, ÁŒŸÊ¢∑§ vz ◊ß¸U wÆv|

∑˝§◊Ê¥∑§ ∞»§ w-y/wÆv|/v-}.ó⁄UÊíÿ ‡ÊÊ‚Ÿ, ∞ÃŒ˜mÊ⁄UÊ üÊË ∑§. ‚Ë. ÿÊŒfl (÷Ê.fl.‚.-v~}y), ‚¥øÊ‹∑§, ⁄UÊíÿ ª˝Ê◊ËáÊ Áfl∑§Ê‚ ‚¥SÕÊŸ
(∞‚•Êß¸U•Ê⁄U«UË), ÁŸ◊Ê⁄UÊ, ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U ∑§Ë ‚flÊ∞¥ flŸ Áfl÷Êª ∑§Ê flÊÁ¬‚ ∑§⁄UÃÊ „ÒU.

w. üÊË ¬Ë.‚Ë. Á◊üÊÊ (÷Ê.fl.‚.-v~}z), •ÊÿÈÄÃ, Ÿ⁄‘UªÊ, ¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U, ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U ∑§Ê •SÕÊß¸U M§¬ ‚, •ÊªÊ◊Ë •ÊŒ‡Ê ¬ÿ¸ãÃ ©UŸ∑§ flÃ¸◊ÊŸ
ŒÊÁÿàflÊ¥ ∑§ ‚ÊÕ-‚ÊÕ ‚¥øÊ‹∑§, ⁄UÊíÿ ª˝Ê◊ËáÊ Áfl∑§Ê‚ ‚¥SÕÊŸ (∞‚•Êß¸U•Ê⁄U«UË), ÁŸ◊Ê⁄UÊ, ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U ∑§Ê •ÁÃÁ⁄UÄÃ ¬˝÷Ê⁄U ‚ÊÒ¥¬ÃÊ „ÒU.

         ¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U ∑§ ⁄UÊíÿ¬Ê‹ ∑§ ŸÊ◊ ‚ ÃÕÊ •ÊŒ‡ÊÊŸÈ‚Ê⁄U,
Áflfl∑§ …UÊ°«U, ◊ÈÅÿ ‚Áøfl.

‚¢øÊ‹∑§, ◊Èº˝áÊ ÃÕÊ ‹πŸ ‚Ê◊ª˝Ë, ¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U mÊ⁄UÊ ‡ÊÊ‚∑§Ëÿ ̌ ÊòÊËÿ ◊Èº˝áÊÊ‹ÿ, ⁄UÊ¡ŸÊ¢ŒªÊ¢fl ‚ ◊ÈÁº˝Ã ÃÕÊ ¬˝∑§ÊÁ‡ÊÃówÆv|.

¬¢¡ËÿŸ ∑˝§◊Ê¢∑§
“¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U/ŒÈª¸/Æ~/wÆvx-wÆvz.”

“Á’¡Ÿ‚ ¬ÊS≈U  ∑§   •ãÃª¸Ã  «UÊ∑§
‡ÊÈÀ∑§ ∑§ ŸªŒ ÷ÈªÃÊŸ  (Á’ŸÊ  «UÊ∑§
Á≈U∑§≈U) ∑§ ¬˝·áÊ „UÃÈ •ŸÈ◊Ã.  ∑˝§◊Ê¢∑§
¡Ë. w-ww-¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U ª¡≈UU/x} Á‚. ‚.
Á÷‹Êß¸, ÁŒŸÊ¢∑§ xÆ-z-wÆÆv.”

¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U ⁄UÊ¡¬òÊ
¬˝ÊÁœ∑§Ê⁄U ‚ ¬˝∑§ÊÁ‡ÊÃ

Áfl·ÿó‚ÍøË
÷Êª v.ó(v) ⁄UÊÖÿ ‡ÊÊ‚Ÿ ∑§ •ÊŒ‡Ê, (w) Áfl÷Êª ¬˝◊ÈπÊ¥ ∑§ •ÊŒ‡Ê,

(x) ©Uëø ãÿÊÿÊ‹ÿ ∑§  •ÊŒ‡Ê  •ÊÒ⁄U  •Áœ‚ÍøŸÊ∞¢, (y)
⁄UÊÖÿ ‡ÊÊ‚Ÿ ∑§ ‚¢∑§À¬, (z) ÷Ê⁄UÃ ‡ÊÊ‚Ÿ ∑§ •ÊŒ‡Ê •ÊÒ⁄U
•Áœ‚ÍøŸÊ∞¢, ({) ÁŸflȨ̂øŸ •ÊÿÊª, ÷Ê⁄UÃ ∑§Ë •Áœ‚ÍøŸÊ∞¢,
(|) ‹Ê∑§-÷Ê·Ê ¬Á⁄UÁ‡ÊCÔU.

÷Êª w.óSÕÊŸËÿ ÁŸ∑§Êÿ ∑§Ë •Áœ‚ÍøŸÊ∞¢.

÷Êª x.ó(v) ÁflôÊÊ¬Ÿ  •ÊÒ⁄U  ÁflÁflœ  ‚ÍøŸÊ∞¢,  (w) ‚Ê¢ÁÅÿ∑§Ëÿ
    ‚ÍøŸÊ∞¢.

÷Êª y.ó(∑§)   (v) ¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U Áflœÿ∑§,    (w) ¬˝fl⁄U ‚Á◊ÁÃ ∑§
¬˝ÁÃflŒŸ, (x) ‚¢‚Œ ◊¥ ¬È⁄U—SÕÊÁ¬Ã Áflœÿ∑§, (π) (v)
•äÿÊŒ‡Ê,   (w) ¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U •ÁœÁŸÿ◊,   (x) ‚¢‚Œ˜Ô ∑§
•ÁœÁŸÿ◊,  (ª) (v) ¬˝ÊM§¬ ÁŸÿ◊,  (w) •¢ÁÃ◊ ÁŸÿ◊.

vv~x
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¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U ⁄UÊ¡¬òÊ, ÁŒŸÊ¢∑§ w} ¡È‹Êß¸UUU wÆv|÷Êª v ] 1201

•ÊflÊ‚ ∞fl¢ ¬ÿÊ¸fl⁄UáÊ Áfl÷Êª
◊¢òÊÊ‹ÿ, ◊„UÊŸŒË ÷flŸ, ŸÿÊ ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U

ŸÿÊ ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U, ÁŒŸÊ¢∑§ vv ¡È‹Êß¸U wÆv|

∑˝§◊Ê¥∑§ ∞»§ |-Æ{/wÆv|/xw.ó⁄UÊíÿ ‡ÊÊ‚Ÿ ∞ÃŒ˜mÊ⁄UÊ ¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U Ÿª⁄U ÃÕÊ ª˝Ê◊ ÁŸfl‡Ê •ÁœÁŸÿ◊, v~|x (∑˝§. wx ‚Ÿ˜Ô v~|x) ∑§Ë
œÊ⁄UÊ wx-∑§ ∑§Ë ©U¬ œÊ⁄UÊ  (w) ∑§ •¢Ãª¸Ã ßU‚ Áfl÷Êª ∑§Ë ‚◊‚¥Åÿ∑§ ‚ÍøŸÊ ÁŒŸÊ¥∑§ v|-z-wÆv| mÊ⁄UÊ ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U Áfl∑§Ê‚ ÿÊ¡ŸÊ (¬ÈŸÁfl¸‹ÊÁ∑§Ã)
wÆxv ◊¥ ‹Ê∑§ ¬˝ÿÊ¡ŸÊÕ¸ ÁŸêŸÊŸÈ‚Ê⁄U ÷ÍÁ◊ ∑§Ê ©U¬Ê¥Ã⁄UáÊ ¬˝SÃÊÁflÃ ∑§⁄UÃ „ÈUÿ, ŒÊ ¬˝◊Èπ ŒÒÁŸ∑§ SÕÊŸËÿ ‚◊ÊøÊ⁄U ¬òÊÊ¥ ◊¥ ‹ªÊÃÊ⁄U ŒÊ ÁŒŸ ¬˝∑§ÊÁ‡ÊÃ
∑§Ë ªß¸U ÕË —ó

⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U Áfl∑§Ê‚ ÿÊ¡ŸÊ (¬ÈŸÁfl¸‹ÊÁ∑§Ã) wÆxv ◊¥ ©U¬Ê¥Ã⁄UáÊ

∑˝§. ª˝Ê◊ ∑§Ê ŸÊ◊ π‚⁄UÊ ∑˝§. ⁄U∑§’Ê Áfl∑§Ê‚ ÿÊ¡ŸÊ ◊¥ •ÁœÁŸÿ◊ ∑§Ë œÊ⁄UÊ wx-∑§ ∑§
(∞∑§«∏ ◊¥) •¢ªË∑Î§Ã ¬˝SÃÊfl Ã„UÃ ©U¬Ê¢Ã⁄UáÊ ∑§ ¬˝SÃÊfl

(v) (w) (x) (y) (z) ({)

v. ⁄UÊflÊ¥÷Ê∆UÊ x~v/~, x~v/v|, ~.ÆÆ •ÊflÊ‚Ëÿ ∞fl¥ ◊Êª¸ ‚Êfl¸¡ÁŸ∑§ ∞fl¥ •h¸U‚Êfl¸¡ÁŸ∑§
¬.„U.Ÿ¥. w} x~v/v}, x~v/v~ ∞∑§«∏ (◊Êª¸ ¿UÊ«∏∑§⁄U)

(∑§◊¸øÊ⁄UË ⁄UÊíÿ ’Ë◊Ê •S¬ÃÊ‹)

w. ©UÄÃ ©U¬Ê¥Ã⁄UáÊ ∑§◊¸øÊ⁄UË ⁄UÊíÿ ’Ë◊Ê •S¬ÃÊ‹ ¬˝ÿÊ¡Ÿ „UÃÈ „Ò¥U.

x. ‚ÍøŸÊ ◊¥ ©UÀ‹ÁπÃ ÁŸÁ‡øÃ˜ ‚◊ÿÊflÁäÊ ◊¥ ∑§Êß¸U •Ê¬ÁûÊ/‚È¤ÊÊfl ¬˝ÊåÃ Ÿ„UË¥ „ÈU•Ê „ÒU.

y. •Ã— ⁄UÊíÿ ‡ÊÊ‚Ÿ ∞ÃŒ˜mÊ⁄UÊ ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U Áfl∑§Ê‚ ÿÊ¡ŸÊ (¬ÈŸÁfl¸‹ÊÁ∑§Ã) wÆxv ◊¥ ©U¬⁄UÊÄÃ ©U¬Ê¥Ã⁄UáÊ ∑§Ë ¬ÈÁCU ∑§⁄UÃÊ „ÒU. ©UÄÃ ©U¬Ê¥Ã⁄UáÊ ⁄UÊÿ¬È⁄U
ÿÊ¡ŸÊ (¬ÈŸÁfl¸‹ÊÁ∑§Ã) wÆxv ∑§Ê •¥ªË∑Î§Ã ÷Êª „UÊªÊ.

           ¿UûÊË‚ª…∏U ∑§ ⁄UÊÖÿ¬Ê‹ ∑§ ŸÊ◊ ‚ ÃÕÊ •ÊŒ‡ÊÊŸÈ‚Ê⁄U,
⁄‘U¡ËŸÊ ≈UÊå¬Ê, •¬⁄U ‚Áøfl.
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"l-4'ji'i^ SFrfTRT 
'PR "JfrnFT (BRT ^-fH^Td) % 

3T^. ^. 2 - 2 2 - 
Trad / 38 1^. firar?. fgfp-fi 
30-05-2001." 

^rrfl-HOId Tjmn 

(awraraiT) 

■pnteR^y^ii^id 

3^TT^536 ] ^FTCp, ^m, fg^R 7 f^dWJ 2017 ^iJ^lil'JI 16,51^ 1939 

^nrfRT TTcr ftcfTRT fcTJTFT 

H^Hcfr m^, ^rar 

^rar fcmi 7 f^w^R 2017 

3TT^T 

sPRTcF ^ 5-41/2016/18. - wdl>HJl^ H^NMlIeJch f^FR 1956 (IP. 23 -fFT 1956) 
t[RT 132—cp gM "fRcvf liftoff cpt wm Tf cH^ WT R^jR, W^SPT, RpT 51*5 ^ IR-^R 
^ c^ teft WTTCRTT WHR $ ^JET ^ f^rafelfecT WTR7 3TT^T RlfT c]* t, 3\^ :- 

(l) RRFlfcRP RR ^ ^ gRt F, * ^Slcpc^d amfte (c|>|) g>T TTWT ^ FIR" f* 
W TRT WT ^ ^ rnflR R, dlfcicbl ^ *T t, vFRRcn 
SRR *1T, Siaricr :— 

dlfelRI 

R. pp. >cJ4'H|cfdl ^4 dM'HIcKli PFTR 
MiclHI^, "WI ^ 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

1 yicim 

(55) 500 dch 20.00 

501-1000 cnf^e ^ 30.00 

(T) 1000 cHfMiri ^ 5ll^4> 60.00 
y s ^-v \ • V. NOir* \ S v 

*1 §t197 tpl Idi^ ^ U1R ^IcfR, ycilch dl-i citl dr> MVdld dM'HIddl U'HK cP 
Tf ^.10.00 cf?[ cfft ui|i|jfl I 

2 

(g>) RINdl illgcp ^ chR-jill d ^| 250.00 

I 

N ill^ch cbRlill 2b d cbd 300.00 

(^ ill^ch cJiRjill 26-50 cf> 41d 400.00 

w iJl^cb cbR^i 50 ^1 5lRlcb 600.00 
v \ (^Vv \ .n v rv f K \ \ \ 
H !4c|?i?m cpl fdlSl d yslcn^, VJcijcp did dN cp LR-did 'dMHlctdl MdK cP wc-ycp 
^.30.00 cf?r ^ cfff di^n I 

rt 

i 

V( )V 
v'\ UHJUd 

irat?R giTTTgi 
"^rrfl^l^/^f/09/2013-2015." 
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1072 

(1) (2) 0) (4) 

3 gliicl / cflul /3Tfcrf^7 "'J? 

^4 ebH^I yfd ufd dl^d wP eic{"<bC. 
41 d 

H 25 cfj^T 

50.00 

600.00 400.00 500.00 

(a) 25 ^ 50 cf^R 1100.00 500.00 1100.00 

(T) 50 4)^ ^ 3Tf§fc}y 1600.00 800.00 2100.00 

cTim- chM^' nh'^I, c^cJd c4 viMiJHI ^ Rl^lRbd c4 SiraiSJ VW MuHi cj^ u1l44l, 
^ 3T^7 vS^ilVl JIUMI ^ Htfl' fe^ vdl44 I 

4 ^Hcl) WcURM c4) fafy)) UKH WC'Mc^ qtj cp q?^|q cpH'd ^ vJH'dl'TOI 
% ^.IO.OO ^arr *)H-w ^ M H ^ <^1 ^jzl'ff i 

4 

W 
(a) 

y^lTcil 

10.00 

yfcl ei 250.00 

^!U1M?| H ^viicb ycbl^H fcif^i ^ yrm 4)^, W^ch did cpf m q^mcT y{ci ^ dy-ilcWI 
^.10.00 cteir PcqcP BTeT C^ feR ^n. 50.00 ^ ^ uT^fi | 

6 clKTd U>i/4Rvjl ^ld 

fP) 30UU cjjfdldv! deb 3000.00 

(a) «ld^d 3000 c|44le^ ^ 4000.00 

yr^eb cpid^^ 4d, ^^dfd 4cj RlRd 3PTNfm HHIuIMd (^sMl) TH ^ 3F?I 
tidi^iltR wm 3TTI^ cfddrd Rra4t ^ ^ ^nft i 

4 §^cb Mebi^id cdl RtRl ^1 yRd 4leb^ g'cW did cftf 4) M^dld wfra 5RfR 4 
^.soo.oo cj?r cjfr di44i i 

6 si Rich 

W y^Ricb ijiidi (siKHc^k) 60.00 

1 (W) yiyRcb ^iidi (Pi^) 250.00 

W vjiq/vJx-dd^ HItilPlcb ^Iidl (^IK^il) 80.00 

w ^Tttl/^dx! Hl^Jpch ^!ldl (pvdl) 1000.00 

H^iRleiid^ (^li^c^ii) 150.00 

(^) H^iR^idiJ (Ml) 1200.00 

w f4?qplej|cl^ (^IKHdrl'M) 200.00 

(v5T) Rt^qRltJldq (Ptvdl) 1600.00 

(^) 3P^ ^etf^cb WTR (^IKHcbdq) 200.00 

3TRf ^srf&rcb wirq (Ml) 600.00 

4 ycbl^H PrfsT WT ?TcfR. 3^5 d 
WTRvTT WJR $ ^.20.00 cT2TT Mr WIT3# fdr? 

Vi d4 4; qy-did yiKHc^ii wnarf ^ PKJ 
50.00 c}?l c^l \>||i|Jfl | 

7 Plull PiPhrdldd/dRlM $\H/ dellPcb (dlcj ^yRr^ ITdqR efff YfefR) 

W crcllPleb 1000.00 

W ^Idlvdl e)e| 1000.00 

PlRh^ldiJ/dR^l 4lH 
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7 2017 1072 (1) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 
fatf) 20 ^ c{rJT 1000.00 
fa) 21-50 ^ sffxf 2000.00 
fall) 51-100 f^fcR cP 3000.00 
fa^?) 100 f^^fcR 5000.00 

klviq^ 4§^ch yc^j^jri c^Ti [rtfyj ^ W1 ^ 6Vl>y, dl'l cftj c|7 MiNlcf SPTR" "^.SOO. 
00 fat cjl^ | 

8 viKifal^ Riffawiciij/fa^T] "gfa/gfate (fag mftvz ffgepr far 

W tlfalf^ch 500.00 

N ^Idlfal ^ 500.00 

W RlffarHleig/ -|R|J| 

(^) 20 >H g>JT 500.00 

fa) 21- 50 R>Wh! fa 4fa 1000.00 

(all) 51-100 f%w fa fag 1500.00 

faw) ioo f^RR fa srte 2500.00 

^ $^fa u&wh fat ffasr fa mfaf mR. mfap fa^r fa iT?gm ^ 
00 fat ffe; fat vrllfaft | 

■^TR q ^o.250. 

9 cJi^iRfach 

W Rt^ai 30.00 

(S) ^loi'-fjoi ioo gfags tr? 80.00 

et^WJel 101-300 fa fag 180.00 

(^) frt^ei 301-500 gfage fa "4rg 250.00 

(^ «t^M7ei 501-1000 gfags fa fag 350.00 

fa^fJcT 1000 gfags fa 3Tlfag> <5 600.00 , 

w ^l7RJ! HIef ^.0.80 fart gfagg 
yfciHld 

5 ^C5 ycuiyn fat ffa^r fa mfar wm, mfacf> fafa gtj fa ^ ^ 
v^TtgcTT 5mR H ^n. 10.00. fafa (?<r fa fa cTcf> fa fafa 50.00 cTajT farfer' facT/fafcfacFH 

00.10 facr gfage fat fat ^nfafa i 

10 ^icfal/^01/wjcn /g'll/ gjfa^- 

fa) 'gct^v! f^cbdl 30.00 

fa) 100 ?fc5 150.00 

fa) 101-300 cjjfigci fa fa^g 450.00 

fa) 301-500 gfage fa fag 450.00 

fa) d^MJd 500 gfage fa 3?ffa^ 1000.00 

h §dc5 wcpi^m fal f^far fa mfar fag^, Pffatcfi fa^r gg fa f?r 
sdiH-facrti, qifR q 10.00 ?T9TT * (^ fa ^.) fa fafa 50.00 fat fat ul 

4>dl fa ffaq 
igfa 1 
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1072 (2) fi'li'-h 7 2017 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 
11 siCb/^01^1 eel SKI qq bU.OO qfrl kjd^cl) 

80.00 qfrf ^q> 

qviin^ H ^-<1^ McpRii fcFf§7 q UIR eW^, Mr^q' ali q^ cq M^qki. qqqlqq qqR q. 
20.00 q?r q^f vilil^n ( 

12 chiqidq/qjl(?q (^;q/qvrq/qi4uip|q> 
q^H) 

q. 0.10 yfa ci^^c 
qftiHid 

c^i^ldq/ q'loq q 0.20 ufri cjjf^e 0 
wfddR 

^ivjiq^l H §qq> ycpi^M cf)| ^ WKq ei^. Sjeqcp cfR qq q> oyqid ^Ljqqd qqR if q. 00. 
10 qfer cFP^q q5t ^ qft qiM i 

13 300.00 

><tvlHd d $dcp HckRId df)\ ^ HK'H 6iqK. yc^cf? #q qif qj tRqicT. vjM^cld qqR ^ q. 50. 
00 c£i ffe q?f dlilJfl 1 

14 fMqr *fd / Ri i) dvi / H c^l ^qq 500.00 qfcf -wld 

Ri-ldi Ritic^ q> L|Rd^ cp dSM <q| 5^1-11 qq qrRrfuqq? qqrqqr q> qq q qq^fl 
uiRdi vh, sk. 9 q RiPiRqi qqRt ^ srjqR q qqiRq t^qj qr^qj! 

>!iqHd '■)" 5*i<r> HCP[^I1 ciTi fdR <1 9i\rd 61^^, Wcqq) did cJM & M?qTd, qqqcRT SRR if q. 50. 
00 q?r q>r dtil'fl 1 

15 Pldl ddlqqq (3jlHiq) qjc^/qf^r q^g 5000.00 

^iviiHd! h $dcd yepKi-i >qi RiR q siRd ei^, Md)q? ^flq qq w q^diq, qqqfqq qqR if q. 
1000.00 q?[ q?t ull^n | 

16 wm 500.00 

^ivdMd 1 5^ McpRM ci?[ RR ^ hk'h eVkx!, Hcqq> rild qif 7p' q?qiq, qqq|qq qqR ^ q. 50. 
00 q^t q>t -Jiie)'?! I 

17 q^/yqqdV^i/^d qilM 4 qi4qP|ci) m\J\$ 1000.00 yfei qkii^ 

^idMd A" wtpRid cil RlR ^ wKd ucqq> effq q4 ^ LRdiq. vjqqcid qqR ^ q. 100. 
00 q?r q?f dR'H I 

18 aqq, qfr qsqq q^qrflcf qff t '^qi Rp Rrqq ski MRd Rhqi qjq 1 

(2) ^FFWcTT mR c^T cfT^f cfTef cZjfcfcf cf^T, ^IdH fW 
uTP^TTI 

(3) WteiT TPTR, "qf^" ^ Ph^l W gt, RJ# 3?W^RJTT cp qR? ^ 3TqiTR 
qrorfcT^ f^FRT ^ qicff cP qqqqr q q^cT q^t ^TlM | 

(4) q^ 3rq%e VJIMI qRq q^t wffhqi q^ vJ^STT qRcIT t, fuRR qwrrfcTq? f^TR qRT q&||[clf^d 
m ^srq^cf mftpz ^ mr^q q R^eiai ^rsjqr srqflFq T^HFT qq qqm >H[^fcici t. q? 

3#f^qq ^ sr^qR aTl^qraq qp!it FRT I 

(5) q? sirq^r. TRRpq q u^rh q5t cnfRi i\ q^af Frrr i 

w^KiMci q) ^ivriimd qj qjq ^ cfaq sq^n^qR, 
STR. qqqq. qq qf^q. 
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7 2017 1072(3) 

7 frrpsR 2017 

^f^xHT 

tPTO 5-41 / 2016/18. - Urtfr^FT^ TTWllcFF f^FR 1956 (?P. 23 -fPT 1956) ^ 
fJRT 432-^ IRT ^TT ^lUktilY W\ W7! F cTTcf TT^q ^RcpR. VJcl^KI H'WMlIei^' f^FR Siqf^lki 
(gtjcR 3fF F^Tel^) ^7-f^R. 2010 A 3lh WFR cjiTcft t, 3iamT :- 

imm 

^T-tctfERF F- 

cf>T cfnr fto UIR t 

YfofRFT? ^ cfi FR Ti mTT 3TK?rF^FR. 
3iH. w>f. ■TTf^rg. 

•»! 

FR R-lfcp 7 2017 

gRFfj ^T> 5-41 /2016/18. - iTRcl ^ cp GTJr^ 348 t> l&ns (3) ^ 31^!^! F I^TFT 
cnt 3fftl>i^(-U TFFTF6 ^ 5-41/2016/18, f^TTcfj 07-12-2017 cRT 3FRff TTWTTcF ^ yii^TcpR $ 
W^lTRr ychlRld tor vilTfIT t | 

$ Tiwrra cf> nan atr^n^iw, 
W*. vJF 

1 
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1072(4) ? fqii^h 7 2017 

Naya Raipur, the 7th December 2017 

ORDER 

^ ^ F 5-41/2016/18 exercise of the powers conferred by Section 132-A of the Chhaitissarh Municipal Corporation Act, 1956 (No.23 of 1956), the State Government, hereby, issues the following general 
order m respect of user charges for door-to-door collection of municipal solid waste, namely . 

(1) The Municipal Corporation shall levy user charges in such wards of the town where door-to-door 
collection of segregated waste is started, from such date as the service is started, at a rate as 
described in the table below, namely ;- 

TABLE 

S. No. User Category User Charge 
in Rupees Per 

Month 

Remarks 

d) (2) (3) (4) 
1. Houses 

(a) Area upto 500 sq. ft. 20.00 
(b) Area between 501-1000 sq. ft. 30.00 
(c) Area over 1000 sq. ft. 60.00 

Each Head of user charge shall be increased by Rs. 10.00 after every third vear. starting from t 
j publication in the Official Gazette. 

le date of its 

2. Restaurant 

(a) Establishment not having Customer Chairs 250.00 
(b) Customer Chair below 25 300.00 
(c) Customer Chair between 26-50 
  400.00 

(d) Customer Chair above 50 600.00 
Each Head of user charge shall be increased by Rs.30.00 after every third vear. starting from tl 
publication in the Official Gazette. 

le date of its 

3. Hotel/Lodge/Guest House 

Category Rooms Per Restaurant Per 
Garden 

Per 
Banquet 

Hall 
(a) Less than 25 Rooms 50.00 600.00 400.00 500.00 
(b) Between 25-50 Rooms 1100.00 500.00 1100.00 
(c) More than 50 Rooms (600.00 800.00 2100.00 

Note: Number of rooms shall be counted on the basis of Rooms earmarked for Guest Use only 
other usage rooms will not be taken for calculation. Kitchen and 1 

User charges for per Room shall be increased by Rs.10.00 and all other heads bv Rs.100.00 after everv third 
year, starling from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette. 

4. Hospice (Dharamshala) 

(a) Per Room 10.00 
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f^rhB 7 2017 1072(5) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 
(b) Per Hall 250.00 

User charges for per Room shall be increased by Rs. 10.00 and per Hail by 
Rs,50.00 after every third year, starling from the date of its publication in 
the Official Gazette. 

5 Procession House (Barat Ghar)/ Marriage Hall 

(a) Area up to 3000 Sq.mt. 3000.00 

(b) Area above 3000 Sq.mt. 4000.00 
Note: For every event, prescribed Fees for Permission, NOG or any other 
clearance charges etc., to be paid separately as per the extant rules. 

User charge shall be increased by Rs.500.00 after every third year, starting 
from the dale of its publication in the Official Gazelle, 

6 Fducational institutes 

(a) Pri mary School(Govemment) 60.00 

(b) Primary Sch6ol(Private) 250.00 

(c) High/Higher Secondary School (Government) 80.00 

(d) High/Higher Secondary School (Private) 1000.00 

(&) College (Government) 150.00 

(0 College (Private) 1200.00 

(g) Universities (Government) 200.00 

(h) Universities (Private) 1600.00 

(0 Other educational institutes (Government) 200.00 

(i) Other educational institutes (Private) 600.00 

User charges shall be increased by R.s.20.00 for Government Institutions 
and'Rs.50.00 for Private Institutions after every third year, starting from 
the date of its publicatipn in the Official Gazette. 

7 Private' Hospital/Nursing Home/Clinic (Exclusive of Bio Waste 
Management) 

(a) Clinic 1000.00 

' (b)* Pathology Lab 1000.00 

/ Hospital/Nursing Home j- 
(j.) Below 20 Bed 1000.00 
(ii) Between 21-50 Bed 2000.00 
(iii) Between 51-100 Bed 3000.00 
(iv) Above 100 Bed 5000.00 
User charges shall be increased by Rs.500.00 after every third year, 
starting from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette. 
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1072 ^ yrrfi'HJK? 7^7^2017 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 
8 Government Hospital/Nursing Home/Ciinic (Exclusive of Bio Waste 

Management) 

(a) Clinic 500.00 
(b) Pathology Lab 500.00 . 
(c) ! lospital/Nursing Home 

(i) Below 20 Bed 500.00 
(ii) Between 21-50 Bed 1000.00 
(iii) Between 51-100 Bed 1500.00 
(iv) Above 100 Bed 2500.00 
User charges shall be increased by Rs.250.00 after every third year, 
starting from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette'. 

9 Commercial Establishment 

(a) Vendors 30.00 
(b) Area uptolOO sq. ft. 80.00 
(c) Area between 101-300 sq. ft. 180.00 
(d) Area between 301-500 sq. ft. 250.00 
(e) Area between 501-1000 sq. ft. 350.00 
(0 Area over 1000 sq. ft. 600.00 

(g) Shopping Mall Rs. 0.80 per sq. ft. 
per month 

User charges for Vendors shall be increased by Rs. 10.00, for heads (b to f) 
by Rs.50.00 and for Shopping .Mail/Complex by Rs.00.10 per sq. ft. after 
every third year, starting from the date of its publication in the Official 
Gazette. 

10 Vegetable/Fruit/Flower /Chicken/Fish/ Mutton Market - 

(a) Vendors 30.00 
(b) Area uptolOO sq. ft. 150.00 
(c) Area between 101-300 sq. ft. 450.00 
(d) Area between 301-500 sq. ft. 450.00 

(e) Area over 500 sq. ft. 1000.00 
User charges for Vendors shall be increased by Rs.10.00 and for heads (h 
to c) by Rs.50,00 after every third year, starting from the date of its 
publication in the Official Gazette. 
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(1) (2J 
Vegclabic/Fniit/Flower/I.oading/Unloading by Truck /LCV 

Above charges shall he increased by RsJOOO, alter evw ihinl vcar 
!>tdf1"tg hom the date ol us publication in the OCficial Gazette. 

(3) 

60.00 Per LCV 

S0.00 Per Truck 

(4) 

12 ' Government Of! ices /Organization (Central/ Slule/PSUs) 

ri vale 0 ffices/Organ ization 

Ks.0.10 per sq, ft. 
per month 

vear'staHlnoT ***!! ^ k*T*' by Rs-<)0-10 per ^ a«" third . car. Marling Irom the date of its publication in the OfTiclal Gazette." 

1 Ks.0.20 per sq. ft, 
| per month 

Beauty Parlor 

14 

Above charges shall be increased by 1*5.50.00 after cverv third vear : 

starting Irom the date of its publication in the Oftlcial Gtizelle'. 

30(1.00 

Cinema Hall/Theatrc/Muliiplex 

15 

Note: - Shops inside the premises of Cinema Theatre will be treated as 

ci^^rshmcms and 1,1,1 bt: «'>• - p- 

Above charges shall be increased by Rs.JO.OO afte, even- third vcar 
Mailing trom the date ol its publication in the Onicial Gazette. 

] 500.00 Per Screen 

Mvale Ivntcrlainmcnl (Amusement) ParWun I'arlc/W^VforiT/lc. 

16 

Above charges shall be increased by Rs. 1000.00 alter evcrv third vear 
Marting fiom the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.' 

5000.00 

Hermitage I louse/I lostel 

Above charges shall be increased by Ri30.00 ater everv diird vr-ir 
staiting trom the dale of us ptihlicalion in the Official Gazette' 

J Circus/exhibition/fairs/public function in open place 

Above charges shall be increased by Rs.100.00 after every third vcar 
starting from the date ot its publication in the Official Gazette. 

500.00 

1000.00 Per Week 

Others, which are not dellned above 
As may be assessed 
by the Corporation 

12, Pn.pcr receipts shall be issued the person making pay men, of user charges as soon as .he paymcn. is 

(31 xr0ft^e..iri",paid- *•" bC « — ol" Municipal Corpora,ion Calms in ,erms ofChapmr 

,4) rfirc 10 scgre8aK ^ «—» 
terms of .he Acl. ^Pormm, or msorts lo htlcrmg ,v| garbage, shall be liable for proseculion in 

(h) This order shall come inlo force from the date of as publication in the Ofneial Gazette. 

By order and in the name of the Governor of Chhaltisgarh. 
R. LKKA. Deputy Secretary. 
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Naya Raipur, the 7lh December 2017 

NOTIFICATION 

No. F 5-41/2016/18 In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 432-A of the Chhattisgarh Municipal 
Corporation Act, 1956 (No.23 of 1956), the State Government, hereby, makes the following further amendment in 
the Municipal Corporation Solid Waste (Management and Handling) By-Laws, 2010. namely:- 

AMENDMENT 
In the said bye-laws,- 

ScheduIe-II shall be omitted. 

By order and in the name of the Governor of Chhattisgarh. 
R, EKKA, Deputy Secretary. 

TpTJI rtSJT cKSn Ynrdt, - 20t7. 
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Annexure G 

Images of the SLRM Centre, Compost Shed, Plastic Granule plant and C&D waste processing plant. 

SLRM Centres, Compost Shed, Segregation shed, Community Compost Pit and Integrated solid waste management Facilities in state 
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Images of the Plastic Granulation Plant And C&D waste processing plant in State 
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Annexure H 

Details of the Under Construction STPs and STPs Under Planning stage 

Status of Under Construction STPs 

Sr. No. Location 
Capacity of the plant in 

MLD 

Physical 

Progress in % 

Status of I&D or House 

sewer connections 
Completion Timeline 

1 Nava Raipur – Zone 1 (Raipur) 10 MLD 98% completed 0% 31.12.2023 

2 Nava Raipur – Zone 4 (Raipur) 10 MLD 65% completed 0% 31.12.2023 

3 Nawapara 7.5 MLD 100% completed 100% 
30.06.2023 

4 Rajim 2.8 MLD 100% completed 100% 

5 Kanker 7.8 MLD 79% completed 65% 

30.06.2024 
6 Dhamtari 19.6 MLD 74% completed 57% 

7 Simga 2.8 MLD 68% completed 41% 

8 Champa 5.3 MLD 60% completed 30% 

9 Mangla B (Bilaspur) 10 MLD 04% completed 0% 

31.03.2024 10 Mangla D (Bilaspur) 6 MLD 40% completed 0% 

11 Koni C (Bilaspur) 6 MLD 65% completed 0% 

TOTAL 87.8 MLD - 

 

Status of  STPs under planning stage 

Sr. No. Location Capacity of the plant in MLD Current Status 

1 Kumhari 80 MLD 

Administrative 

Sanction 

Obtained. 

2 Sakti 04 MLD 

3 Shivrinarayan 2.2 MLD 

4 Dantewada 2.8 MLD 

5 Chandrapur 1.7 MLD 
 

Status of  STPs under planning stage 

Sr. No. Location Capacity of the plant in MLD Current Status 

6 Durg 60 MLD Proposed Under 

AMRUT 2.0 

(DPR preparing 

stage) 

7 Bhilai 115 MLD 

8 Korba 33 MLD 

9 Ambikapur 25 MLD 

TOTAL 323.7 MLD  
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Annexure I 

Details of the low-cost option for treatment of wastewater such as FSTP (planted gravel bed) and oxidation ponds 

Sr 

No. 
ULB Name 

Capacity of FSTP 

(KLD) 

Capacity Utilized 

(in KLD) 

1 Aamadi   3.0 2.7 

2 Abhanpur   3.0 2.7 

3 Adbhar   3.0 2.0 

4 Ahiwara   5.0 4.5 

5 Akaltara    5.0 4.1 

6 Ambagarh Chowki   3.0 1.4 

7 Ambikapur     20.0 18.5 

8 Antagarh   3.0 2.7 

9 Arang    5.0 4.5 

10 Arjunda   3.0 2.7 

11 Bade Bacheli    5.0 4.5 

12 Bagbahara   15.0 13.5 

13 Bagicha   3.0 3.0 

14 Baikunthpur    3.0 3.0 

15 Balod    5.0 4.5 

16 Baloda   3.0 1.4 

17 Baloda Bazar    8.0 7.2 

18 Balrampur   3.0 3.0 

19 Baramkela   3.0 1.2 

20 Barsur   3.0 2.7 

21 Basna    3.0 2.7 

22 Bastar   3.0 2.7 

23 Bemetara    5.0 4.5 

24 Berla   3.0 2.7 

25 Bhairamgarh   3.0 2.7 

26 Bhakhara   3.0 2.7 

27 Bhanupratappur   3.0 2.7 

28 Bhatapara    8.0 7.2 

29 Bhatgaon   3.0 2.7 

30 Bhatgaon   3.0 3.0 
 

Sr 

No. 
ULB Name 

Capacity of FSTP 

(KLD) 

Capacity Utilized 

(in KLD) 

31 Bhilai Charoda    40.0 35.0 

32 Bhopalpattanam   3.0 2.7 

33 Bijapur   5.0 3.8 

34 Bilaigarh   3.0 2.7 

35 Bilha   3.0 2.7 

36 Birgaon    63.0 25.0 

37 Bishrampur   3.0 3.0 

38 Bodla   3.0 2.7 

39 Bodri   3.0 2.9 

40 Champa    5.0 3.8 

41 Chandrapur   3.0 2.2 

42 Charama   3.0 2.7 

43 Chhuikhadan   3.0 1.4 

44 Chhura   3.0 2.7 

45 Chhurikala   3.0 1.4 

46 Chhuriya   5.0 1.2 

47 Chikhalakasa   3.0 2.7 

48 Chirmiri  5.0 5.0 

49 Dabhra   3.0 1.8 

50 Dalli-Rajhara    5.0 4.5 

51 Dantewada   5.0 4.5 

52 Daundi Lohara   3.0 3.0 

53 Devkar    3.0 2.7 

54 Dhamdha   3.0 2.3 

55 Dhamtari    8.0 7.2 

56 Dharamjaigarh   3.0 2.7 

57 Dipka    5.0 5.0 

58 Dongargaon   3.0 2.7 

59 Dongargarh    5.0 3.5 

60 Dornapal   3.0 2.7 
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Sr 

No. 
ULB Name 

Capacity of FSTP 

(KLD) 

Capacity Utilized 

(in KLD) 

61 Doundi   3.0 2.7 

62 Farasgaon   3.0 2.7 

63 Fingeshwar   3.0 2.7 

64 Gandai   3.0 1.2 

65 Gariyaband   3.0 2.7 

66 Gaurella   3.0 2.1 

67 Geedam   3.0 2.7 

68 Gharghoda   3.0 2.8 

69 Gobra Nawapara    5.0 4.5 

70 Gunderdehi   3.0 2.9 

71 Gurur   3.0 2.7 

72 Jagdalpur     3.0 2.6 

73 Jamul    5.0 4.8 

74 Jaijaipur 3.0 2.8 

75 Jarhi   3.0 3.0 

76 JashpurNagar    3.0 3.0 

77 Jhagrakhand   3.0 3.0 

78 Kanker    5.0 4.3 

79 Kasdol   5.0 4.5 

80 Katghora   5.0 4.4 

81 Keskal   3.0 2.7 

82 Khairagarh    5.0 3.5 

83 Khamhariya 3.0 2.7 

84 Kharod   3.0 2.1 

85 Kharora   3.0 2.7 

86 Kharsiya 5.0 4.5 

87 Khongapani   3.0 3.0 

88 Kirandul    5.0 4.5 

89 Kirodimalnagar   3.0 3.0 

90 Kondagaon    5.0 4.5 

91 Konta   3.0 2.7 

92 Kota   3.0 1.7 

93 Kotba   3.0 3.0 
 

Sr No. ULB Name 
Capacity of FSTP 

(KLD) 

Capacity Utilized 

(in KLD) 

94 Kumhari    5.0 5.0 

95 Kunkuri  3.0 3.0 

96 Kura   5.0 4.5 

97 Kurud   3.0 2.7 

98 Kusmi   3.0 3.0 

99 Lailunga   3.0 2.9 

100 Lakhanpur   3.0 2.8 

101 Lawan   3.0 2.7 

102 Lormi   3.0 2.5 

103 Magarlod   3.0 2.7 

104 Mahasamund    8.0 7.2 

105 Malhar   3.0 1.6 

106 Mana-Camp   3.0 2.7 

107 Manendragarh    5.0 5.0 

108 Maro   3.0 2.7 

109 Mungeli    5.0 3.9 

110 Nagari   5.0 4.5 

111 Naila-Janjgir    3.0 2.8 

112 Nai-Ledri   3.0 2.9 

113 Narayanpur   5.0 4.5 

114 Narharpur   3.0 2.7 

115 Nawagarh-JC 3.0 1.2 

116 Nawagarh-B 3.0 2.7 

117 NayaBardwar 3.0 2.8 

118 Pakhanjur   3.0 2.7 

119 Palari   3.0 2.7 

120 Pali   3.0 1.2 

121 Pandariya   3.0 2.7 

122 Pandatarai   3.0 2.7 

123 Parpondi   3.0 3.0 

124 Patan   3.0 2.7 

125 Pathalgaon   3.0 2.0 

126 Pathariya   3.0 2.7 
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 Sr No. ULB Name 
Capacity of FSTP 

(KLD) 

Capacity Utilized 

(in KLD) 

127 Pendra   3.0 1.9 

128 Pipariya   3.0 2.7 

129 Pithora   3.0 2.7 

130 Pratappur   3.0 3.0 

131 Premnagar   3.0 3.0 

132 Pusaur   3.0 3.0 

133 Rahaud   3.0 2.9 

134 Rajim   3.0 2.7 

135 Rajnandgaon     100.0 100.0 

136 Rajpur   3.0 1.1 

137 Ramanujganj   3.0 3.0 

138 Ratanpur   5.0 4.8 

139 Sahaspur-Lohara   3.0 2.7 

140 Saja   3.0 2.7 

141 Sakti    3.0 2.4 

142 Saragaon   3.0 2.1 

143 Saraipali   5.0 4.5 

144 Sarangarh   5.0 5.0 

145 Sargaon   3.0 1.5 

146 Sariya   3.0 1.4 

147 Shivpur Charcha    3.0 3.0 

148 Shivrinarayan   3.0 2.2 

149 Simga   5.0 4.5 

150 Sitapur   3.0 2.8 

151 Sukma   5.0 4.5 

152 Surajpur    5.0 5.0 

153 Takhatpur   5.0 4.0 

154 Tilda Newra    8.0 7.2 

155 Tumgaon   5.0 4.5 
 

Sr No. ULB Name 
Capacity of FSTP 

(KLD) 

Capacity Utilized 

(in KLD) 

156 Tundra   3.0 2.7 

157 Utai   3.0 2.7 

158 Wadrafnagar   3.0 3.0 

TOTAL   796 KLD 672.9 KLD 

List of ULBs engaged in Co-treatment with STP 

 

Sr No. ULB Name 

Permissible 

Capacity for 

treatment of STP 

(KLD) 

Capacity Utilized 

(in KLD) 

1 Bhilai Nagar 144 110 

2 Bilaspur 7100 96.5 

3 Durg 70 65 

4 Kawardha 210 10 

5 Korba 100 80 

6 Raigarh 50 41 

7 Raipur 957 854 

8 Risali 50 15 

TOTAL 8681 KLD 1271.5 KLD 

Total Capacity 

 

Type of Treatment Plant 

Permissible Capacity 

for treatment of STP 

(KLD) 

Capacity 

Utilized 

(in KLD) 

FSTP 181.0 158.4 

CO Tretment STP 8681.0 1271.5 

TOTAL 9477 KLD 1944.4 KLD 
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Annexure J
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Tour Programme of "SWACHHATA YATRA" from Guwahati, Assam to Ambikapur, Chhattisgarh 

from 20/03/2023 to 24/03/2023 

 

 

Sl. 

No 
Participants Name Gender 

Contact Number 

of Participants  
ULB NAME 

Date of 

Birth  
AADHAR No. PAN No. 

1 Guna Gobinda Borah Male 8134957948 Nagaon Municipal Board 08-01-1978 628362442117 ARMPB3754B 

2  Dipali Kakaty Female 8399094237 Guwahati Municipal Corporation  31-10-1975 523270821086 BFJPK2299L 

3 
Pallavi Sarma 
Talukdar 

Female 7896886155 Guwahati Municipal Corporation  01-01-1980 847658563214 LQZ1814933 

4 Mini Kumari Female 9864807384 Guwahati Municipal Corporation  05-01-1988 963307547759 BDAPK1409F 

5 Jharna Pegu Female 9101432947 Guwahati Municipal Corporation  02-01-1982 795269088407 AYTPP2720M 

6 Sonmoni Kalita Female 9101594249 Nagaon Municipal Board 31/12/1978 346058705941 DHQPK3321A 

7 Debarati Das Female 8638701946 Nagaon Municipal Board 08-12-1976 609362716768 ATTPD6548E 

8 Rashmi Rekha Kakoti Female 7002734486 Nagaon Municipal Board 01-08-1978 954823721919 BCNPK7252C 
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Date Transportation Details 

20-03-2023 

Guwahati to Delhi by flight Departure at 6: 00 hrs 

and arrival at 8.55 hrs                              

FLIGHT No. 6E6329 

 Delhi to Raipur by flight, Departure at      

11: 45 hrs and arrival at 13: 35 hrs. 

FLIGHT No. 6E204 (A321) 

Raipur to Ambikapur by Train, 

Departure on 20/03/2023 at 21: 30 hrs 

and arrival on 21/03/2023 at 08: 00 hrs               

Train No. 18241 

22-03-2023 

 to   

23 - 03-2023 

 Workshop at Ambikapur Municipal Corporation 

23-03-2023 
 Ambikapur to Raipur by Train. Departure at 22: 30 hrs on 23/3/2023 and arrival of Raipur at 08: 35 hrs on 24/3/2023.                

Train No. 18242 

24-03-2023 

Raipur to Kolkata by flight Departure 17: 20 hrs 

and arrival 18:45 hrs                                  

FLIGHT No. 6E801 (A320)  

Kolkata to Guwahati by flight Departure 21: 25 hrs and arrival 22:25 hrs         

FLIGHT No. 6E572 (A320) 

    
Note : 

   

1. Accommodation required from 21.03.2023 (Morning) at 9.00 a.m. to 23.03.2023 evening 8.00 pm at Ambikapur. 

2. On 24/03/2023 kindly provide room for the participants for fresh-up at Raipur at 9.00 am  
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Government of Nepal

Ministry of Federal Affairs & General Administration
Singhdurbar, Kathmandu

Your Ref No.:

our Ref. No.: !$5 (eOf 6 - o?+)

The Municipal Commissioner,
N Ring Rd, lrrigation Colony, Shivdhari Colony,

Ambikapu r, Chhattisga rh 497 001,, I N DlA.

contact. No: 09425254323 / 91"t1800644
E m a i I : na ga rn i saltarn! i ka uur@ema 1". go_m"

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Exposure Visit to SIRM Centre

We would like to congratulate you on your successf ul application of the SLRM Model Waste Management
System in Ambikapur, Chhattisgarh.

We in Nepal are looking at improving our Waste Management System and had invited Mr. Srinivasan to
visit Nepal. His awareness programme was well received and we would like to make an attempt to apply
it in Birendranagar Municipality as a pilot project.

Therefore, we plan to be in Ambikapur frbm 10 to l-l January 2020. I have attached the tentative itinerary
for your information. We hope that your esteem office will extent their cooperation in showing us around
and sharing the lessons learn. There might be a team of 10 personnel from different line Mlnistries, the
Mayors of two municipalities and ED of LEAD Nepal,

I am looking forward to your positive response.

4200286

4200316*' {

ffi Date: 12 December 2019

Rishi Raj Acharya
Head

Environment and Disaster Management Section
Ministry of Federal Affairs and General Administration
Government of Nepal
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h10 07/1 25 10934 thd1 -100 2221134 

ail stateprotocoleg036@gmail.com 

0 

Hlb 331/JM/ IIRI3I/ 2022 TI IyY, HCA , G-T¢6 26.07.2022 

ufa 
choddte 

IYN/Iioil (v0410) 
fau Dr. R. Selvaraj, I.A.S., Commissioner of Town Panchayats, 

Tamilnadu I tITG VarH 6IUb -6 03 05 3"TI 

2022 
--0 

Dr. R. Selvaraj. 1.A.S.. Commisioner of Town Panchayats. T amilnadu 

and 06 others Ofticers e-ch 03 05 NTI 2022 3ate 7 zTUY ya HIuI 

) 

ufaferf 
01. 

02 

03 

04 

05. 

-

( alogbe 
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Urban Administrative Building. 
Raja Annamalai Puram, 

MRC Nagar,Chennai-28. 
Phone No: 29520050 

Dr R. SELVARAJ, IA.S., 
Commissioner of Town Panchayats 

e-mail id dtpsystem@gmail.com 
ALO 

Date: 25.7.2022 

To 
The State Protocol Officer, 
Mandralaya 
Mahanadhi Bhawan, 
Atal Nagar, 
RAIPUR. 

sir, 
Sub: Official Visit - Dr.R.Selvaraj, l.A.S., Commissioner of Town Panchayats, 

and other six others - Visit to Ambikapur in Chattisgarh State 
request to provide vehicle from Raipur to Ambikapur on 3.8.2022 and 
back to Raipur on 5.8.2022 arrangements requested Regarding. 

Ref: G.0.R) No.184, Municipal Administration and Water Supply(TP 2) 
Department, Chennai 9. 

** 

In the reference cited, the Government have permited me and 6 other officials to 

visit Ambikapur in Chattisgarh State to study the Best Practices being followed in Solid 

Waste Management. 

In this connection my tentative programme is as follows: 

Date From To Flight Details Departure Arrival 

Chennai Raipur INDIGO 6E 
905 

8.00 AM 10.05 AM 3.8.2022 

Wednesday 

Raipur Ambikapur By Road 

4.8.2022 Ambikapur 

5.8.2022 Ambikapur Raipur By Road 

INDIGO 6E 
| 712 

Raipur Chennai 19.30 PM 21.20 PM 
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Hence, request you to provide vehicle to pick up from Raipur Airport to 

Ambikapur on 3.8.2022 and Ambikapur to Raipur on 5.8.2022. And also I request you to 

make necessary arrangements for accommodation ( will borne by us) for myself and 

other 6 officials and the arrangements made may be informed to me at once. 

Commissioner of Town Panchayats 
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ABSTRACI 
Official Visit Office of Director of Municipal Administration/Commissioner 
of Town Panchayats Visit to Ambikapur in Chattisgarh State to study the 
Best Practices being followed in Solid Waste Management 
Granted- Orders 

Permission 
Issued. 

--. 

Municipal Administration and Water Supply (TP.2) Department 
G.0.(Rt) No.184 Dated: 15.07.2022 

baudr aut ator 2053 

8IBIatr(G. pw-31 
Read 

From the Director of Municipal Administration/Mission 
Director SBM (U) 2.0, Letter Roc.No.17941/2021/SBM 2, 
Dated: 27.06.2022. 

***** 

ORDER: 
The Government permit the following officials to visit Ambikapur in 

Chattisgarh State on 03.08.2022, 04.08.2022 and 05.08.2022 to study the 
Best Practices being followed in Solid Waste Management from the Office of 
the Commissioner of Town Panchayats and office of the Director of 
Municipal Administration:-

SI.No. Name of the Officers Designation 

Dr. R. Selvaraj, I.A.S. 

Thiru S.M. Malayaman 

Commissioner of Town Panchayats 

Joint Director (Schemes), 2 

Thirumudikarai Office of the Commissioner of Town 

Panchayats 
Assistant Director of Town Panchayats 

(Madurai Zone) 
3 Thiru. S. Sethuraman 

4 Thiru. U. Saravanan Assistant Executive Engineer, Office of 

the Assistant Director of Town 

Panchayats, Thiruvallur Zone 

(P.T.O) 
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Municipal Commissioner, 

Valparai Municipality 
Assistant Engineer, 

5 Thiru K. Balu 

6 Thiru N. Prabhaharan 
Tambaram Corporation 

Sanitary Inspector, 
Chinnamanur Municipality 

Thiru. R. Manigandan 

2. The period of absence of the above officers from the head quarters 
shall be treated as "on duty" 

3. The expenditure for the above visit will be met from the respective 
CB Component SBM U 2.0 of Commissioner of Town Panchayats and 
Director of Municipal Administration. 

4. This order does not require the concurrence of Finance Department 
vide G.0 (Ms) No.519, Finance (Salaries) Department, Dated 29.09.1997. 

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR) 

SHIV DAS MEENAA 
ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 

The Director of Municipal Administration, Chennai-600 028. 
The Commissioner of Town Panchayats, Chennai - 600 028. 

The AG (A&E), Chennai-18/35 
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai - 8. 

Copy to: 
The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister 

(Municipal Administration) Chennai 600 009. 
The Senior Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary, 
Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, 

Chennai 600 009. 
The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP-2) 

Department, Chennai - 600 009. 

Stock File/Spare Copy 

1/ FORWARDED BY ORDER // 

AAno¥\ 
1G12c22 

SECTION OFFICER 

15/071 
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GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA 

DIRECTORATE OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

UD BHAVAN, SAKUNTALA ROAD 

AGARTALA, TRIPURA (W) 

F.NO.16 15)-UDD/DUD/ P-II/ 247/-74 Dated: Agartala The23wMay, 2022 

To 
The Municipal Commissioner,
Ambikapur Municipal Corporation,
Chattishgarh -497001. 

nagarnigamambikapur@gmail.com 

Sub: Information regarding, exposure visit of newly elected representative of Urban Local 

Bodies, Tripura, under SBM-U Scheme. 

Sir, 
I would like to inform you that for proper implementation and monitoring of the 

Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban scheme across 20 ULBs of Tripura, a deep understanding of 

the scheme is required for which exposure visit on successful implementation of SBM-U 

project to the best performing city like Ambikapur, Chattishgarh is required.

Urban Development Department, Tripura, intends to send 22-24 newly elected 

members & officials of ULBs for 4 days (2 days for to and fro journey and 2 days for 

exclusive field visit) exposure visit to Ambikapur, Chattishgarh, tentatively on 6th to 10th 

June, 2022. 

In connection to the above, I would like to request you to kindly support us in 

logistic (preferably Govt. Guest House/ Circuit House) and for travel, entire cost will be 

borne by this Directorate. 

Additionally, a liaison officer from your end may be requested to guide our team on 

the various projects/sites/ SLRM centers/door to door waste collection mechanism/source 

segregation/ Legacy waste dumpsite remediation activities waste water management 

initiative & waste to wealth concept as successfully implemented in Ambikapur under your 

leadership. 

Anticipating wholehearted cooperation from your kind end. 

our faithfully, 

(Dr. Tamal Majumder, TCS) 
Mission Director, SBM-UU 

Additional Secretary & Director 

Urban Development Department, 

Copy toD 
1. PS to the Secretary, UD Department Government of Chattishgarh, for favour of kind 

information of Secretary. 

2. PS to the Secretary, UD Department, Government of Tripura, for favour of kind 

information of Secretary. 

3. The DM & Collector, Ambikapur Surguja, Chattishgarh, for kind information. 
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Exposure Visit to Ambikapur Inbox ×

<namgyalg8@gmail.com>

to me

ishey namgyal

 Ms. Pratishtha Mamgain,IAS
Commissioner,Municipal Corporation,
Ambikapur
Madam,
 
First of all I would like to congratulate you and Ambikapur Municipal Corporation for all the successful projects and unique waste management practice
 
Leh as an urbanizing city is still in the early stage of development in the Waste Management section and it would be negligent of us if we don't take this
very enthusiastic to visit  Ambikapur for an exposure tour tentatively around 21st  November 2022. The tentative agenda/ interested areas for the same
 

MRF facilities
Primary-secondary segregation units
Composting
FSTP- co-composting
SWM-related projects 
Wastewater related projects

A  total of ten ward members of Municipal Committee Leh and Kargil are planning to visit Ambikapur.
In this regard I would appreciate if a  line of confirmation is received from your end.

 
With Regards
Dr. Ishey Namgyal,
President of Municipal Committee

Welcome confirmed by the commissioner. Thanks
Ambikapur Nagar Nigam

<namgyalg8@gmail.com>

to me

ishey namgyal

Thank you for the confirmation.
Regards,
President,
MC L h

ex 
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SL No. District Name
Participant 

Trained
TOT Training Orientation

Total 

Completed 

Training

1 BALOD 784 0 1 15 16

2
BALODA 

BAZAR
832 0 2 37 39

3 BALRAMPUR 1734 0 2 35 37

4 Bastar 21074 0 2 41 43

5 BEMETARA 1113 0 2 21 23

6
Bijapur 

(Chhattisgarh)
146 0 1 13 14

7
Bilaspur 

(Chhattisgarh)
772 3 5 24 32

8 DANTEWADA 411 0 5 14 19

9 Dhamtari 1026 0 2 17 19

10 Durg 1400 0 2 30 32

11 GARIYABAND 1058 0 3 28 31

12
Gaurella Pendra 

Marwahi
294 0 1 13 14

13 Janjgir-Champa 155 0 3 16 19

14 Jashpur 919 0 11 12 23

15 KANKER 727 0 2 13 15

16
Kawardha 

(Kabirdham)
265 0 2 8 10

17 KONDAGAON 1046 0 2 26 28

18 Korba 1250 0 4 25 29

19 Korea 321 1 3 15 19

20 Mahasamund 1429 0 3 34 37

21 MUNGELI 115 0 6 3 9

22 Narayanpur 168 0 1 9 10

23
Raigarh 

(Chhattisgarh)
307 0 2 22 24

24 Raipur 1203 2 2 20 24

25 Rajnandgaon 2576 0 2 14 16

26 SUKMA 189 0 2 11 13

27 SURAJPUR 1396 0 2 36 38

28 Surguja 418 0 3 14 17

Total - 43128 6 78 566 650

Bksl ,oa rjy vif'k"V izca/ku varxZr vk;ksftr izf'k{k.kksa dh tkudkjh
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https://watersanitationlearning.gov.in/training/statedistricttypes/YlNESE8xZSsxMFI1NjdGbU0xZWVIQT09/SlpPbXVreHN6UU9vM3lEN3ZBQ3hUQT09/WmZFZTQ4Y2xXQjZlcEVXbUdEcGNjQT09/MkdZa2l0WHBpNHBJd1UzRzhteDkrZz09/YlNESE8xZSsxMFI1NjdGbU0xZWVIQT09/YlNESE8xZSsxMFI1NjdGbU0xZWVIQT09/YlNESE8xZSsxMFI1NjdGbU0xZWVIQT09
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Details of training sessions organised by P&RD for Solid and Liquid waste Management



 

 

Annexure K 

Screenshot of the reports published on the UADD web portal 
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Screenshot of the data available on the SBM Grameen web portal 
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Annexure L
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Text Box
Notification of the formation of centralized single window mechanism
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